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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION  

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

Under Armour, Inc. and Subsidiaries  
Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheets  

(In thousands, except share data)  
   

See accompanying notes.  
   

1  

     
June 30,  

2012      

December 31, 

 
2011      

June 30,  
2011   

Assets           

Current assets           

Cash and cash equivalents     $ 142,928       $ 175,384       $   119,684    
Accounts receivable, net       175,249         134,043         139,590    
Inventories       380,895         324,409         311,066    
Prepaid expenses and other current assets       56,145         39,643         33,983    
Deferred income taxes       22,078         16,184         17,004    

         
  

         
  

         
  

Total current assets       777,295         689,663         621,327    
Property and equipment, net       163,829         159,135         90,719    
Intangible assets, net       5,222         5,535         3,449    
Deferred income taxes       17,128         15,885         20,225    
Other long term assets       41,215         48,992         30,469    

         
  

         
  

         
  

Total assets     $ 1,004,689       $ 919,210       $ 766,189    
         

  

         

  

         

  

Liabilities and Stockholders’  Equity           

Current liabilities           

Accounts payable     $ 145,649       $ 100,527       $ 118,237    
Accrued expenses       59,626         69,285         44,654    
Current maturities of long term debt       42,387         6,882         5,567    
Other current liabilities       3,876         6,913         4,095    

         
  

         
  

         
  

Total current liabilities       251,538         183,607         172,553    
Long term debt, net of current maturities       31,499         70,842         31,290    
Other long term liabilities       32,519         28,329         23,880    

         
  

         
  

         
  

Total liabilities       315,556         282,778         227,723    
         

  
         

  
         

  

Commitments and contingencies (see Note 5)           

Stockholders’  equity           

Class A Common Stock, $0.0003 1/3 par value; 200,000,000 shares authorized as of 
June 30, 2012, December 31, 2011 and June 30, 2011; 82,499,396 shares issued and 
outstanding as of June 30, 2012, 80,992,252 shares issued and outstanding as of 
December 31, 2011 and 79,338,324 shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2011       28         27         26    

Class B Convertible Common Stock, $0.0003 1/3 par value; 21,900,000 shares authorized, 
issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2012, 22,500,000 shares authorized, issued and 
outstanding as of December 31, 2011 and 23,750,000 shares authorized, issued and 
outstanding as of June 30, 2011       7         7         8    

Additional paid-in capital       301,760         268,206         247,580    
Retained earnings       386,454         366,164         287,813    
Accumulated other comprehensive income       884         2,028         3,039    

         
  

         
  

         
  

Total stockholders’  equity       689,133         636,432         538,466    
         

  
         

  
         

  

Total liabilities and stockholders’  equity     $ 1,004,689       $ 919,210       $ 766,189    
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Under Armour, Inc. and Subsidiaries  
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Income  

(In thousands, except per share amounts)  
   

See accompanying notes.  
   

2  

     
Three Months Ended  

June 30,     
Six Months Ended  

June 30,   
     2012     2011     2012     2011   

Net revenues     $ 369,473      $ 291,336      $ 753,862      $ 604,035    
Cost of goods sold       200,006        156,557        409,191        324,205    

         
  

        
  

        
  

        
  

Gross profit       169,467        134,779        344,671        279,830    
Selling, general and administrative expenses       157,747        123,421        308,548        247,330    

         
  

        
  

        
  

        
  

Income from operations       11,720        11,358        36,123        32,500    
Interest expense, net       (1,320 )      (297 )      (2,675 )      (876 )  
Other income (expense), net       510        (362 )      592        (872 )  

         
  

        
  

        
  

        
  

Income before income taxes       10,910        10,699        34,040        30,752    
Provision for income taxes       4,242        4,458        12,711        12,372    

         
  

        
  

        
  

        
  

Net income     $ 6,668      $ 6,241      $ 21,329      $ 18,380    
         

  

        

  

        

  

        

  

Net income available per common share           

Basic     $ 0.06      $ 0.06      $ 0.20      $ 0.18    
Diluted     $ 0.06      $ 0.06      $ 0.20      $ 0.18    

Weighted average common shares outstanding           

Basic       104,324        103,170        104,085        103,029    
Diluted       105,972        105,034        105,838        104,904    
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Under Armour, Inc. and Subsidiaries  
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income  

(In thousands)  
   

See accompanying notes.  
   

3  

     
Three Months Ended  

June 30,      
Six Months Ended  

June 30,   
     2012     2011      2012     2011   

Net income     $ 6,668      $ 6,241       $ 21,329      $ 18,380    
Other comprehensive income:            

Foreign currency translation adjustment       (1,278 )      332         (1,144 )      998    
         

  
        

  
         

  
        

  

Total other comprehensive income       (1,278 )      332         (1,144 )      998    
         

  
        

  
         

  
        

  

Comprehensive income     $ 5,390      $ 6,573       $ 20,185      $ 19,378    
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Under Armour, Inc. and Subsidiaries  
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows  

(In thousands)  
   

See accompanying notes.  
   

4  

     
Six Months Ended  

June  30,   
     2012     2011   

Cash flows from operating activities       

Net income     $ 21,329      $ 18,380    
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash used in operating activities       

Depreciation and amortization       20,714        16,730    
Unrealized foreign currency exchange rate (gains) losses       908        (2,984 )  
Stock-based compensation       10,350        7,134    
Loss on disposal of property and equipment       400        19    
Deferred income taxes       (6,980 )      79    
Changes in reserves and allowances       1,358        (3,700 )  
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:       

Accounts receivable       (42,639 )      (30,938 )  
Inventories       (57,572 )      (95,802 )  
Prepaid expenses and other assets       (1,541 )      (7,698 )  
Accounts payable       44,543        32,788    
Accrued expenses and other liabilities       (5,658 )      (9,385 )  
Income taxes payable and receivable       (12,047 )      (8,296 )  

         
  

        
  

Net cash used in operating activities       (26,835 )      (83,673 )  
         

  
        

  

Cash flows from investing activities       

Purchase of property and equipment       (23,560 )      (30,183 )  
Purchase of other long term assets       —          (1,153 )  
Purchase of long term investment       —          (3,940 )  
Change in restricted cash       (396 )      —      

         
  

        
  

Net cash used in investing activities       (23,956 )      (35,276 )  
         

  
        

  

Cash flows from financing activities       

Proceeds from term loan       —          25,000    
Payments on long term debt       (3,838 )      (4,086 )  
Excess tax benefits from stock-based compensation arrangements       12,693        6,260    
Payments of deferred financing costs       —          (1,562 )  
Proceeds from exercise of stock options and other stock issuances       9,852        9,056    

         
  

        
  

Net cash provided by financing activities       18,707        34,668    
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents       (372 )      95    

         
  

        
  

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents       (32,456 )      (84,186 )  

Cash and cash equivalents       

Beginning of period       175,384        203,870    
         

  
        

  

End of period     $ 142,928      $ 119,684    
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Under Armour, Inc. and Subsidiaries  

Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements  

1. Description of the Business  

Under Armour, Inc. is a developer, marketer and distributor of branded performance apparel, footwear and accessories. These products 
are sold worldwide and worn by athletes at all levels, from youth to professional on playing fields around the globe, as well as by consumers 
with active lifestyles.  

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  

Basis of Presentation  

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Under Armour, Inc. and its wholly owned subsidiaries (the 
“Company”). Certain information in footnote disclosures normally included in annual financial statements was condensed or omitted for the 
interim periods presented in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) and accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America for interim consolidated financial statements. In the opinion of management, all 
adjustments consisting of normal, recurring adjustments considered necessary for a fair statement of the financial position and results of 
operations were included. All intercompany balances and transactions were eliminated. The consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 
2011 is derived from the audited financial statements included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC for the year 
ended December 31, 2011 (the “2011 Form 10-K”), which should be read in conjunction with these consolidated financial statements. The 
results for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012 are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the year ending 
December 31, 2012 or any other portions thereof.  

On June 11, 2012 the Board of Directors declared a two-for-one stock split of the Company’s Class A and Class B common stock, which 
was effected in the form of a 100% common stock dividend distributed on July 9, 2012. Stockholder’s equity and all references to share and 
per share amounts in the accompanying consolidated financial statements have been retroactively adjusted to reflect the two-for-one stock split 
for all periods presented.  

Concentration of Credit Risk  

Financial instruments that subject the Company to a significant concentration of credit risk consist primarily of accounts receivable. The 
majority of the Company’s accounts receivable are due from large sporting goods retailers. Credit is extended based on an evaluation of the 
customer’s financial condition, and generally collateral is not required. The most significant customers that accounted for a large portion of net 
revenues and accounts receivable were as follows:  
   

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts  

As of June 30, 2012, December 31, 2011 and June 30, 2011, the allowance for doubtful accounts was $2.9 million, $4.1 million and $3.6 
million, respectively.  

Shipping and Handling Costs  

The Company charges certain customers shipping and handling fees. These fees are recorded in net revenues. The Company includes the 
majority of outbound handling costs as a component of selling, general and administrative expenses. Outbound handling costs include costs 
associated with preparing goods to ship to customers and certain costs to operate the Company’s distribution facilities. These costs, included 
within selling, general and administrative expenses, were $7.2 million and $5.4 million for the three months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, 
respectively, and $14.6 million and $10.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively. The Company includes 
outbound freight costs associated with shipping goods to customers as a component of cost of goods sold.  
   

5  

     

Customer 
 

A     

Customer 
 

B     

Customer 
 

C   

Net revenues         

Six months ended June 30, 2012       17.7 %      6.8 %      6.6 %  
Six months ended June 30, 2011       19.0 %      8.9 %      6.6 %  

Accounts receivable         

As of June 30, 2012       24.7 %      11.0 %      6.7 %  
As of December 31, 2011       25.4 %      8.6 %      5.5 %  
As of June 30, 2011       25.2 %      11.7 %      8.5 %  
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Management Estimates  

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America 
requires management to make estimates, including estimates relating to assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, 
and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and 
expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from these estimates.  

Recently Issued Accounting Standards  

In July 2012, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued an Accounting Standards Update which allows companies to 
assess qualitative factors to determine the likelihood of indefinite-lived intangible asset impairment and whether it is necessary to perform the 
quantitative impairment test currently required. This guidance is effective for interim and annual periods beginning after September 15, 2012, 
with early adoption permitted. The Company believes the adoption of this pronouncement will not have a material impact on its consolidated 
financial statements.  

Recently Adopted Accounting Standards  

In June 2011, the FASB issued an Accounting Standards Update which eliminates the option to report other comprehensive income and 
its components in the statement of changes in stockholders’ equity. It requires an entity to present total comprehensive income, which includes 
the components of net income and the components of other comprehensive income, either in a single continuous statement or in two separate 
but consecutive statements. This pronouncement is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years, and interim periods within those 
years, beginning after December 15, 2011. In accordance with this guidance, the Company has presented two separate but consecutive 
statements which include the components of net income and other comprehensive income.  

In May 2011, the FASB issued an Accounting Standards Update which clarifies requirements for how to measure fair value and for 
disclosing information about fair value measurements common to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and 
International Financial Reporting Standards. This guidance is effective for interim and annual periods beginning on or after December 15, 
2011. The adoption of this guidance did not have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.  

3. Inventories  

Inventories consisted of the following:  
   

4. Credit Facility and Long Term Debt  

Credit Facility  

The Company has a credit facility with certain lending institutions. The credit facility has a term of four years through March 2015 and 
provides for a committed revolving credit line of up to $300.0 million, in addition to a $25.0 million term loan facility. The commitment 
amount under the revolving credit facility may be increased by an additional $50.0 million, subject to certain conditions and approvals as set 
forth in the credit agreement. No balances were outstanding under the revolving credit facility during the three and six months ended June 30, 
2012 or 2011, respectively.  

The credit facility may be used for working capital and general corporate purposes and is collateralized by substantially all of the assets 
of the Company and certain of its domestic subsidiaries (other than trademarks and the land, buildings and other assets comprising the 
Company’s corporate headquarters) and by a pledge of 65% of the equity interests of certain of the Company’s foreign subsidiaries. Up to $5.0 
million of the facility may be used to support letters of credit, of which none were outstanding as of June 30, 2012 and 2011. The Company is 
required to maintain a certain leverage ratio and interest coverage ratio as set forth in the credit agreement. As of June 30, 2012, the Company 
was in compliance with these ratios. The credit agreement also provides the lenders with the ability to reduce the borrowing base, even if the 
Company is in compliance with all conditions of the credit agreement, upon a material adverse change to the business, properties, assets, 
financial condition or results of operations of the Company. The credit agreement contains a number of restrictions that limit the Company’s 
ability, among other things, and subject to certain limited exceptions, to incur additional indebtedness, pledge  
   

6  

(In thousands)    
June 30,  

2012      

December 31, 
 

2011      
June 30,  

2011   

Finished goods     $ 380,309       $ 323,606       $ 310,334    
Raw materials       586         803         730    
Work-in-process       —           —           2    

         
  

         
  

         
  

Total inventories     $ 380,895       $ 324,409       $ 311,066    
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its assets as security, guaranty obligations of third parties, make investments, undergo a merger or consolidation, dispose of assets, or 
materially change its line of business. In addition, the credit agreement includes a cross default provision whereby an event of default under 
other debt obligations, as defined in the credit agreement, will be considered an event of default under the credit agreement.  

Borrowings under the credit facility bear interest based on the daily balance outstanding at LIBOR (with no rate floor) plus an applicable 
margin (varying from 1.25% to 1.75%) or, in certain cases a base rate (based on a certain lending institution’s Prime Rate or as otherwise 
specified in the credit agreement, with no rate floor) plus an applicable margin (varying from 0.25% to 0.75%). The credit facility also carries a 
commitment fee equal to the unused borrowings multiplied by an applicable margin (varying from 0.25% to 0.35%). The applicable margins 
are calculated quarterly and vary based on the Company’s leverage ratio as set forth in the credit agreement. As of June 30, 2012, the $25.0 
million term loan was outstanding. The interest rate on the term loan was 1.7% and 1.5% during the three months ended June 30, 2012 and 
2011, respectively, and 1.7% and 1.5% during the six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively. The maturity date of the term loan is 
March 2015, which is the end of the credit facility term.  

Long Term Debt  

The Company has long term debt agreements with various lenders to finance the acquisition or lease of qualifying capital investments. 
Loans under these agreements are collateralized by a first lien on the related assets acquired. As these agreements are not committed facilities, 
each advance is subject to approval by the lenders. Additionally, these agreements include a cross default provision whereby an event of default 
under other debt obligations, including the Company’s credit facility, will be considered an event of default under these agreements. These 
agreements require a prepayment fee if the Company pays outstanding amounts ahead of the scheduled terms. The terms of the credit facility 
limit the total amount of additional financing under these agreements to $40.0 million, of which $21.5 million was available for additional 
financing as of June 30, 2012. At June 30, 2012, December 31, 2011 and June 30, 2011, the outstanding principal balance under these 
agreements was $11.1 million, $14.5 million and $11.9 million, respectively. Currently, advances under these agreements bear interest rates 
which are fixed at the time of each advance. The weighted average interest rates on outstanding borrowings were 3.8% and 3.9% for the three 
months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively, and 3.9% and 4.0% for the six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively.  

The Company monitors the financial health and stability of its lenders under the revolving credit and long term debt facilities, however 
during any period of significant instability in the credit markets lenders could be negatively impacted in their ability to perform under these 
facilities.  

In July 2011, in connection with the Company’s acquisition of its corporate headquarters, the Company assumed a $38.6 million 
nonrecourse loan secured by a mortgage on the acquired property. The assumed loan had an original term of approximately ten years with a 
scheduled maturity date of March 1, 2013. The loan includes a balloon payment of $37.3 million due at maturity, and may not be prepaid prior 
to December 2012. The loan has an interest rate of 6.73%. As of June 30, 2012, the outstanding balance on the loan was $37.8 million. In 
addition, in connection with this loan, the Company was required to set aside amounts in reserve and cash collateral accounts. As of June 30, 
2012 and December 31, 2011, restricted cash balances were $5.4 million and $5.0 million, respectively.  

Interest expense was $1.3 million and $0.3 million for the three months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively, and $2.7 million and 
$0.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively. Interest expense includes the amortization of deferred financing 
costs and interest expense under the credit and long term debt facilities, as well as the assumed loan discussed above.  

5. Commitments and Contingencies  

There were no significant changes to the contractual obligations reported in the 2011 Form 10-K other than those which occur in the 
normal course of business.  

6. Fair Value Measurements  

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between 
market participants at the measurement date (an exit price). The fair value accounting guidance outlines a valuation framework, creates a fair 
value hierarchy in order to increase the consistency and comparability of fair value measurements and the related disclosures, and prioritizes 
the inputs used in measuring fair value as follows:  

Level 1: Observable inputs such as quoted prices in active markets;  

Level 2: Inputs, other than quoted prices in active markets, that are observable either directly or indirectly; and  

Level 3: Unobservable inputs for which there is little or no market data, which require the reporting entity to develop its own 
assumptions.  

   
7  
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Financial assets and (liabilities) measured at fair value as of June 30, 2012 are set forth in the table below:  
   

Fair values of the financial assets and liabilities listed above are determined using inputs that use as their basis readily observable market 
data that are actively quoted and are validated through external sources, including third-party pricing services and brokers. The foreign 
currency forward contracts represent gains and losses on derivative contracts, which is the net difference between the U.S. dollar value to be 
received or paid at the contracts’ settlement date and the U.S. dollar value of the foreign currency to be sold or purchased at the current forward 
exchange rate. The fair value of the trust owned life insurance (“TOLI”) policies held by the Rabbi Trust is based on the cash-surrender value 
of the life insurance policies, which are invested primarily in mutual funds and a separately managed fixed income fund. These investments are 
in the same funds and purchased in substantially the same amounts as the selected investments of participants in the Under Armour, Inc. 
Deferred Compensation Plan (the “Deferred Compensation Plan”), which represent the underlying liabilities to participants in the Deferred 
Compensation Plan. Liabilities under the Deferred Compensation Plan are recorded at amounts due to participants, based on the fair value of 
participants’ selected investments.  

The nonrecourse loan that the Company assumed in connection with the acquisition of its corporate headquarters had a carrying value of 
$37.8 million and $38.2 million as of June 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011, respectively. The carrying value of the Company’s long term debt 
approximated its fair value as of June 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011. The fair value of the Company’s long term debt was estimated based 
upon interest rates for similar instruments (Level 2 input).  

7. Stock-Based Compensation  

In February 2012, 0.9 million performance-based restricted stock units were awarded to certain officers and key employees under the 
2005 Plan. The performance-based restricted stock units have vesting that is tied to the achievement of a certain combined annual operating 
income target for 2013 and 2014. Upon the achievement of the combined operating income target, 50% of the restricted stock units will vest on 
February 15, 2015 and the remaining 50% will vest on February 15, 2016. If certain lower levels of combined operating income for 2013 and 
2014 are achieved, fewer or no restricted stock units will vest at that time and one year later, and the remaining restricted stock units will be 
forfeited. As of June 30, 2012, the Company had not begun recording stock-based compensation expense for these performance-based 
restricted stock units as the Company determined the achievement of the combined operating income targets was not probable. The Company 
will assess the probability of the achievement of the operating income targets at the end of each reporting period. If it becomes probable that 
the performance targets related to these performance-based restricted stock units will be achieved, a cumulative adjustment will be recorded as 
if ratable stock-based compensation expense had been recorded since the grant date. Additional stock based compensation of up to $3.4 million 
would have been recorded during the six months ended June 30, 2012 for these performance-based restricted stock units had the achievement 
of these operating income targets been deemed probable.  

In February 2011, the Company granted performance-based restricted stock units with vesting conditions tied to the achievement of 
certain combined annual operating income targets for 2012 and 2013. As of March 31, 2012, the Company deemed the achievement of certain 
operating income targets for 2012 and 2013 probable and recorded a cumulative adjustment of $2.4 million for a portion of these awards. 
During the six months ended June 30, 2012, the Company recorded $2.9 million of stock based compensation expense related to these awards. 
Additional stock based compensation of up to $5.8 million would have been recorded from the grant date through June 30, 2012 for these 
performance-based restricted stock units had the full achievement of these operating income targets been deemed probable.  

8. Foreign Currency Risk Management and Derivatives  

The Company is exposed to gains and losses resulting from fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates relating to transactions 
generated by its international subsidiaries in currencies other than their local currencies. These gains and losses are primarily driven by 
intercompany transactions. From time to time, the Company may elect to enter into foreign currency forward contracts to reduce the risk 
associated with foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations on intercompany transactions and projected inventory purchases for its European 
and Canadian subsidiaries. In addition, the Company may elect to enter into foreign currency forward contracts to reduce the risk associated 
with foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations on Pound Sterling denominated balance sheet items.  
   

8  

(In thousands)    Level 1      Level 2     Level 3   
Derivative foreign currency forward contracts (refer to Note 8)       —           (1,480 )      —      
TOLI policies held by the Rabbi Trust       —           4,078        —      
Deferred Compensation Plan obligations       —           (3,603 )      —      
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As of June 30, 2012, the notional value of the Company’s outstanding foreign currency forward contract used to mitigate the foreign 
currency exchange rate fluctuations on its Canadian subsidiary’s intercompany transactions was $30.4 million with a contract maturity of 1 
month. As of June 30, 2012, the notional value of the Company’s outstanding foreign currency forward contracts used to mitigate the foreign 
currency exchange rate fluctuations on its European subsidiary’s intercompany transactions was $48.4 million with contract maturities of 1 
month. As of June 30, 2012, the notional value of the Company’s outstanding foreign currency forwards contract used to mitigate the foreign 
currency exchange rate fluctuations on Pounds Sterling denominated balance sheet items was €7.8 million, or $9.9 million, with a contract 
maturity of 1 month. The foreign currency forward contracts are not designated as cash flow hedges, and accordingly, changes in their fair 
value are recorded in earnings. The fair values of the Company’s foreign currency forward contracts were liabilities of $1.5 million, $0.7 
million and $1.1 million as of June 30, 2012, December 31, 2011 and June 30, 2011, respectively, and were included in accrued expenses on 
the consolidated balance sheets. Refer to Note 6 for a discussion of the fair value measurements. Included in other income (expense), net were 
the following amounts related to changes in foreign currency exchange rates and derivative foreign currency forward contracts:  
   

The Company enters into foreign currency forward contracts with major financial institutions with investment grade credit ratings and is 
exposed to credit losses in the event of non-performance by these financial institutions. This credit risk is generally limited to the unrealized 
gains in the foreign currency forward contracts. However, the Company monitors the credit quality of these financial institutions and considers 
the risk of counterparty default to be minimal.  

9. Provision for Income Taxes  

The effective rates for income taxes were 37.3% and 40.2% for the six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively. The effective 
tax rate for the six months ended June 30, 2012 was lower than the effective tax rate for the six months ended June 30, 2011 primarily due to 
state tax credits received and included in the Company’s 2012 annual effective rate and discrete items recorded during 2012 which reduced 
income tax expense. The Company’s annual 2012 effective tax rate is expected to be approximately 37.5%.  

10. Earnings per Share  

The following represents a reconciliation from basic earnings per share to diluted earnings per share:  
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Three Months Ended 

June 30,     
Six Months Ended  

June 30,   
(In thousands)    2012     2011     2012     2011   

Unrealized foreign currency exchange rate gains (losses)     $ (2,594 )    $ 1,062      $ (908 )    $ 2,984    
Realized foreign currency exchange rate gains (losses)       483        (133 )      1,265        322    
Unrealized derivative gains (losses)       (2 )      (520 )      552        (505 )  
Realized derivative gains (losses)       2,623        (771 )      (317 )      (3,673 )  

     
Three Months Ended  

June 30,     
Six Months Ended  

June 30,   
(In thousands, except per share amounts)    2012     2011     2012     2011   

Numerator           

Net income     $ 6,668      $ 6,241      $ 21,329      $ 18,380    
Net income attributable to participating securities       (20 )      (44 )      (85 )      (147 )  

         
  

        
  

        
  

        
  

Net income available to common shareholders (1)     $ 6,648      $ 6,197      $ 21,244      $ 18,233    
         

  

        

  

        

  

        

  

Denominator           

Weighted average common shares outstanding       104,028        102,422        103,720        102,172    
Effect of dilutive securities       1,648        1,864        1,753        1,876    

         
  

        
  

        
  

        
  

Weighted average common shares and dilutive securities outstanding       105,676        104,286        105,473        104,048    
         

  

        

  

        

  

        

  

Earnings per share - basic     $ 0.06      $ 0.06      $ 0.20      $ 0.18    
Earnings per share - diluted     $ 0.06      $ 0.06      $ 0.20      $ 0.18    
  
(1)     Basic weighted average common shares outstanding       104,028        102,422        103,720        102,172    

Basic weighted average common shares outstanding and participating 
securities       104,324        103,170        104,085        103,029    

Percentage allocated to common stockholders       99.7 %      99.3 %      99.6 %      99.2 %  
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Effects of potentially dilutive securities are presented only in periods in which they are dilutive. Stock options and restricted stock units 
representing 124.0 thousand and 95.0 thousand shares of common stock outstanding for the three months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, 
respectively, were excluded from the computation of diluted earnings per share because their effect would have been anti-dilutive. Stock 
options and restricted stock units representing 168.0 thousand and 164.0 thousand shares of common stock outstanding for the six months 
ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively, were excluded from the computation of diluted earnings per share because their effect would have 
been anti-dilutive.  

11. Segment Data and Related Information  

The Company’s operating segments are based on how the Chief Operating Decision Maker (“CODM”) makes decisions about allocating 
resources and assessing performance. As such, the CODM receives discrete financial information by geographic region based on the 
Company’s strategy to become a global brand. These geographic regions include North America; Latin America; Europe, the Middle East and 
Africa (“EMEA”); and Asia. The Company’s operating segments are based on these geographic regions. Each geographic segment operates 
exclusively in one industry: the development, marketing and distribution of branded performance apparel, footwear and accessories. Due to the 
insignificance of the EMEA, Latin America and Asia operating segments, they have been combined into other foreign countries for disclosure 
purposes.  

The geographic distribution of the Company’s net revenues, operating income and total assets are summarized in the following tables 
based on the location of its customers and operations. Net revenues represent sales to external customers for each segment. In addition to net 
revenues, operating income is a primary financial measure used by the Company to evaluate performance of each segment. Intercompany 
balances were eliminated for separate disclosure and corporate expenses from North America have not been allocated to other foreign 
countries.  
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Three Months Ended  

June 30,      
Six Months Ended  

June 30,   
(In thousands)    2012      2011      2012      2011   

Net revenues              

North America     $ 348,898       $ 277,442       $ 711,419       $ 573,519    
Other foreign countries       20,575         13,894         42,443         30,516    

         
  

         
  

         
  

         
  

Total net revenues     $ 369,473       $ 291,336       $ 753,862       $ 604,035    
         

  

         

  

         

  

         

  

     
Three Months Ended  

June 30,     
Six Months Ended  

June 30,   
(In thousands)    2012     2011     2012     2011   

Operating income (loss)           

North America     $ 10,912      $ 12,656      $ 33,273      $ 31,211    
Other foreign countries       808        (1,298 )      2,850        1,289    

         
  

        
  

        
  

        
  

Total operating income       11,720        11,358        36,123        32,500    
Interest expense, net       (1,320 )      (297 )      (2,675 )      (876 )  
Other income (expense), net       510        (362 )      592        (872 )  

         
  

        
  

        
  

        
  

Income before income taxes     $ 10,910      $ 10,699      $ 34,040      $ 30,752    
         

  

        

  

        

  

        

  

(In thousands)    
June 30,  

2012      

December 31, 
 

2011      
June 30,  

2011   

Total assets           

North America     $ 921,131       $ 842,121       $   703,171    
Other foreign countries       83,558         77,089         63,018    

         
  

         
  

         
  

Total assets     $ 1,004,689       $ 919,210       $ 766,189    
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Net revenues by product category are as follows:  
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Three Months Ended  

June 30,      
Six Months Ended  

June 30,   
(In thousands)    2012      2011      2012      2011   

Apparel     $ 252,849       $ 204,779       $ 536,180       $ 435,263    
Footwear       67,425         46,885         131,088         98,321    
Accessories       39,220         32,393         68,855         55,930    

         
  

         
  

         
  

         
  

Total net sales       359,494         284,057         736,123         589,514    
License revenues       9,979         7,279         17,739         14,521    

         
  

         
  

         
  

         
  

Total net revenues     $ 369,473       $ 291,336       $ 753,862       $ 604,035    
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ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FIN ANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS  

Forward-Looking Statements  

Some of the statements contained in this Form 10-Q and the documents incorporated herein by reference (if any) constitute forward-
looking statements. Forward-looking statements relate to expectations, beliefs, projections, future plans and strategies, anticipated events or 
trends and similar expressions concerning matters that are not historical facts, such as statements regarding our future financial condition or 
results of operations, our prospects and strategies for future growth, the development and introduction of new products, and the implementation 
of our marketing and branding strategies. In many cases, you can identify forward-looking statements by terms such as “may,” “will,” 
“should,” “expects,” “plans,” “anticipates,” “believes,” “estimates,” “predicts,” “outlook,” “potential,” the negative of these terms or other 
comparable terminology.  

The forward-looking statements contained in this Form 10-Q and the documents incorporated herein by reference (if any) reflect our 
current views about future events and are subject to risks, uncertainties, assumptions and changes in circumstances that may cause events or our 
actual activities or results to differ significantly from those expressed in any forward-looking statement. Although we believe that the 
expectations reflected in the forward-looking statements are reasonable, we cannot guarantee future events, results, actions, levels of activity, 
performance or achievements. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. A number of important 
factors could cause actual results to differ materially from those indicated by these forward-looking statements, including, but not limited to, 
those factors described in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011 filed with the Securities and Exchange 
Commission (“SEC”) (our “2011 Form 10-K”) or in this Form 10-Q under “Risk Factors”, if included herein, and “Management’s Discussion 
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” (“MD&A”). These factors include without limitation:  
   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

The forward-looking statements contained in this Form 10-Q reflect our views and assumptions only as of the date of this Form 10-Q. We 
undertake no obligation to update any forward-looking statement to reflect events or circumstances after the date on which the statement is 
made or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events.  

Overview  

We are a leading developer, marketer and distributor of branded performance apparel, footwear and accessories. The brand’s moisture-
wicking fabrications are engineered in many different designs and styles for wear in nearly every climate to provide a performance alternative 
to traditional products. Our products are sold worldwide and worn by athletes at all levels, from youth to professional, on playing fields around 
the globe, as well as by consumers with active lifestyles.  
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  •   changes in general economic or market conditions that could affect consumer spending and the financial health of our retail customers; 

  •   our ability to effectively manage our growth and a more complex, global business;  
  •   our ability to effectively develop and launch new, innovative and updated products;  
  •   our ability to accurately forecast consumer demand for our products and manage our inventory in response to changing demands;  

  
•   increased competition causing us to reduce the prices of our products or to increase significantly our marketing efforts in order to 

avoid losing market share;  
  •   fluctuations in the costs of our products;  

  
•   loss of key suppliers or manufacturers or failure of our suppliers or manufacturers to produce or deliver our products in a timely or 

cost-effective manner;  

  
•   our ability to further expand our business globally and to drive brand awareness and consumer acceptance of our products in other 

countries;  
  •   our ability to accurately anticipate and respond to seasonal or quarterly fluctuations in our operating results;  
  •   our ability to effectively market and maintain a positive brand image;  
  •   the availability, integration and effective operation of management information systems and other technology; and  
  •   our ability to attract and retain the services of our senior management and key employees.  
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We are a growth company as evidenced by the increase in net revenues to $1,472.7 million in 2011 from $606.6 million in 2007. We 
reported net revenues of $753.9 million for the first six months of 2012, which represented a 24.8% increase from the first six months of 2011. 
We believe that our growth in net revenues has been driven by a growing interest in performance products and the strength of the Under 
Armour brand in the marketplace. We plan to continue to increase our net revenues over the long term by increased sales of our apparel, 
footwear and accessories, expansion of our wholesale distribution sales channel, growth in our direct to consumer sales channel and expansion 
in international markets. Our direct to consumer sales channel includes our factory house and specialty stores, website and catalog. New 
offerings for 2012 include the Armour Bra, coldblack technology and UA Spine footwear.  

A large majority of our products are sold in North America; however, we believe our products appeal to athletes and consumers with 
active lifestyles around the globe. Outside of North America, our products are offered primarily in Austria, France, Germany, Ireland and the 
United Kingdom, as well as in Japan through a licensee, and through distributors located in other foreign countries. We hold a minority 
investment in our licensee in Japan.  

Our operating segments are geographic and include North America; Latin America; Europe, the Middle East and Africa (“EMEA”); and 
Asia. Due to the insignificance of the EMEA, Latin America and Asia operating segments, they have been combined into other foreign 
countries for disclosure purposes.  

Segment operating income consists of the revenues generated by that segment, less the cost of goods sold and selling, general and 
administrative costs that are incurred directly by that segment, as well as an allocation of certain centrally managed costs, such as our 
distribution facility costs. Corporate costs, which are included in our North America operating segment, include costs related to company-wide 
administrative costs and debt service costs. These administrative costs include corporate office support, costs relating to accounting, human 
resources, legal, information technology, as well as costs related to overall corporate management.  

General  

Net revenues comprise both net sales and license revenues. Net sales comprise sales from our primary product categories, which are 
apparel, footwear and accessories. Our license revenues consist of fees paid to us by our licensees in exchange for the use of our trademarks on 
products such as socks, team uniforms, baby and kids’ apparel, eyewear, custom-molded mouth guards, as well as the distribution of our 
products in Japan.  

Cost of goods sold consists primarily of product costs, inbound freight and duty costs, outbound freight costs, handling costs to make 
products floor-ready to customer specifications, royalty payments to endorsers based on a predetermined percentage of sales of selected 
products and write downs for inventory obsolescence. The fabrics in many of our products are made primarily of petroleum-based synthetic 
materials. Therefore our product costs, as well as our inbound and outbound freight costs, could be affected by long term pricing trends of oil. 
In general, as a percentage of net revenues, we expect cost of goods sold associated with our apparel and accessories to be lower than that of 
our footwear. No cost of goods sold is associated with license revenues.  

We include outbound freight costs associated with shipping goods to customers as cost of goods sold; however, we include the majority 
of outbound handling costs as a component of selling, general and administrative expenses. As a result, our gross profit may not be comparable 
to that of other companies that include outbound handling costs in their cost of goods sold. Outbound handling costs include costs associated 
with preparing goods to ship to customers and certain costs to operate our distribution facilities. These costs were $7.2 million and $5.4 million 
for the three months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively, and $14.6 million and $10.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012 
and 2011, respectively.  

Our selling, general and administrative expenses consist of costs related to marketing, selling, product innovation and supply chain and 
corporate services. Personnel costs are included in these categories based on the employees’ function. Personnel costs include salaries, benefits, 
incentives and stock-based compensation related to the employee. Our marketing costs are an important driver of our growth. Marketing costs 
consist primarily of commercials, print ads, league, team, player and event sponsorships and depreciation expense specific to our in-store 
fixture program. In addition, marketing costs include costs associated with our Special Make-Up Shop located at one of our distribution 
facilities where we manufacture a limited number of products primarily for our league, team, player and event sponsorships. Selling costs 
consist primarily of costs relating to sales through our wholesale channel, commissions paid to third parties and the majority of our direct to 
consumer sales channel costs, including the cost of factory house and specialty store leases. Product innovation and supply chain costs include 
our apparel, footwear and accessories product innovation, sourcing and development costs, distribution facility operating costs, and costs 
relating to our Hong Kong and Guangzhou, China offices which help support product development, manufacturing, quality assurance and 
sourcing efforts. Corporate services primarily consist of corporate facility operating costs and company-wide administrative expenses.  
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Other income (expense), net consists of unrealized and realized gains and losses on our derivative financial instruments and unrealized 
and realized gains and losses on adjustments that arise from fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates relating to transactions generated 
by our international subsidiaries.  

Results of Operations  

The following table sets forth key components of our results of operations for the periods indicated, both in dollars and as a percentage of 
net revenues:  
   

   

Consolidated Results of Operations  

Three Months Ended June 30, 2012 Compared to Three Months Ended June 30, 2011  

Net revenues increased $78.1 million, or 26.8%, to $369.5 million for the three months ended June 30, 2012 from $291.3 million for the 
same period in 2011. Net revenues by product category are summarized below:  
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Three Months Ended  

June 30,     
Six Months Ended  

June 30,   
(In thousands)    2012     2011     2012     2011   

Net revenues     $ 369,473      $ 291,336      $ 753,862      $ 604,035    
Cost of goods sold       200,006        156,557        409,191        324,205    

         
  

        
  

        
  

        
  

Gross profit       169,467        134,779        344,671        279,830    
Selling, general and administrative expenses       157,747        123,421        308,548        247,330    

         
  

        
  

        
  

        
  

Income from operations       11,720        11,358        36,123        32,500    
Interest expense, net       (1,320 )      (297 )      (2,675 )      (876 )  
Other income (expense), net       510        (362 )      592        (872 )  

         
  

        
  

        
  

        
  

Income before income taxes       10,910        10,699           34,040        30,752       
Provision for income taxes       4,242        4,458        12,711        12,372    

         
  

        
  

        
  

        
  

Net income     $ 6,668      $ 6,241      $ 21,329      $ 18,380    
         

  

        

  

        

  

        

  

     
Three Months Ended  

June 30,     
Six Months Ended  

June 30,   
(As a percentage of net revenues)    2012     2011     2012     2011   

Net revenues       100.0 %      100.0 %      100.0 %      100.0 %  
Cost of goods sold       54.1        53.7        54.3        53.7    

         
  

        
  

        
  

        
  

Gross profit       45.9        46.3        45.7        46.3    
Selling, general and administrative expenses       42.7        42.4        40.9        40.9    

         
  

        
  

        
  

        
  

Income from operations       3.2        3.9        4.8        5.4    
Interest expense, net       (0.3 )      (0.1 )      (0.4 )      (0.2 )  
Other income (expense), net       0.1        (0.1 )      0.1        (0.1 )  

         
  

        
  

        
  

        
  

Income before income taxes       3.0        3.7        4.5        5.1    
Provision for income taxes       1.2        1.6        1.7        2.1    

         
  

        
  

        
  

        
  

Net income       1.8 %      2.1 %      2.8 %      3.0 %  
         

  

        

  

        

  

        

  

     Three Months Ended June 30,   
(In thousands)    2012      2011      $ Change      % Change   

Apparel     $ 252,849       $ 204,779       $ 48,070         23.5 %  
Footwear       67,425         46,885         20,540         43.8    
Accessories       39,220         32,393         6,827         21.1    

         
  

         
  

         
  

         
  

Total net sales       359,494         284,057         75,437         26.6    
License revenues       9,979         7,279         2,700         37.1    

         
  

         
  

         
  

         
  

Total net revenues     $ 369,473       $ 291,336       $ 78,137         26.8 %  
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Net sales increased $75.4 million, or 26.6%, to $359.5 million for the three months ended June 30, 2012 from $284.1 million during the 
same period in 2011. The increase in net sales primarily reflects:  
   

   

   

License revenues increased $2.7 million, or 37.1%, to $10.0 million for the three months ended June 30, 2012 from $7.3 million during 
the same period in 2011. This increase in license revenues was a result of increased distribution and continued unit volume growth by our 
licensees, including a $1.8 million increase from our Japanese licensee as the prior year period was negatively impacted by the earthquake and 
tsunami.  

Gross profit increased $34.7 million to $169.5 million for the three months ended June 30, 2012 from $134.8 million for the same period 
in 2011. Gross profit as a percentage of net revenues, or gross margin, decreased 40 basis points to 45.9% for the three months ended June 30, 
2012 compared to 46.3% during the same period in 2011. The decrease in gross margin percentage was primarily driven by the following:  
   

   

These decreases were partially offset by the following:  
   

   

Selling, general and administrative expenses increased $34.3 million to $157.7 million for the three months ended June 30, 2012 from 
$123.4 million for the same period in 2011. As a percentage of net revenues, selling, general and administrative expenses increased to 42.7% 
for the three months ended June 30, 2012 from 42.4% for the same period in 2011. These changes were primarily attributable to the following:  
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•   $27.3 million, or 34.8%, increase in direct to consumer sales, which includes 21 additional stores, or a 28% increase, since June 30, 

2011; and  

  
•   unit growth driven by increased distribution and new offerings in multiple product categories, most significantly in our training 

(including Fleece and our new Charged Cotton product), baselayer, underwear and running apparel product categories, along with 
our new Armour Bra and coldblack products and running footwear (including our new UA Spine running shoe); and  

  
•   increased average selling prices primarily due to a higher mix in the current year quarter of direct to consumer sales, along with 

increased sales of our higher priced products such as Fleece, coldblack apparel and running footwear.  

  
•   approximate 70 basis point decrease driven primarily by higher North American apparel and accessories product input costs, now 

including cotton. We expect North American apparel and accessories product input costs will be favorable to prior year periods 
during the back half of 2012; and  

  
•   approximate 50 basis point decrease driven primarily by sales mix from a larger proportion of lower margin footwear sales, partially 

due to new 2012 running styles, including the debut of UA Spine. We expect the year over year margin impact of sales mix will be 
minimal during the back half of 2012.  

  
•   approximate 50 basis point increase driven by lower apparel sales discounts and allowances as a percentage of net revenues. We 

expect this trend will continue during the back half of 2012, but to a lesser extent; and  

  
•   approximate 30 basis point increase driven by improved outbound freight cost management relative to our North American 

wholesale business.  

  

•   Marketing costs increased $12.5 million to $46.6 million for the three months ended June 30, 2012 from $34.1 million for the same 
period in 2011 primarily due to increased digital marketing in connection with key media campaigns and increased marketing with 
North American wholesale customers to support key footwear and apparel launches. As a percentage of net revenues, marketing 
costs increased to 12.6% for the three months ended June 30, 2012 from 11.7% for the same period in 2011 primarily due to an 
increase in digital advertising and marketing support with our North American wholesale customers.  

  

•   Selling costs increased $7.9 million to $38.6 million for the three months ended June 30, 2012 from $30.7 million for the same 
period in 2011. This increase was primarily due to higher personnel and other costs incurred for the continued expansion of our 
direct to consumer distribution channel and higher selling personnel costs. As a percentage of net revenues, selling costs remained 
unchanged at 10.5% for the three months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011.  

  

•   Product innovation and supply chain costs increased $8.3 million to $39.4 million for the three months ended June 30, 2012 from 
$31.1 million for the same period in 2011 primarily due to higher distribution facilities operating and personnel costs to support our 
growth in net revenues and higher personnel costs for the design and sourcing of our expanding apparel, footwear and accessory 
lines. As a percentage of net revenues, product innovation and supply chain costs remained unchanged at 10.7% for the three 
months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011.  

® 

® 
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Income from operations increased $0.3 million, or 3.2%, to $11.7 million for the three months ended June 30, 2012 from $11.4 million 
for the same period in 2011. Income from operations as a percentage of net revenues decreased to 3.2% for the three months ended June 30, 
2012 from 3.9% for the same period in 2011. This decrease was primarily driven by the lower gross profit percentage and increase in marketing 
expenses noted above.  

Interest expense, net increased $1.0 million to $1.3 million for the three months ended June 30, 2012 from $0.3 million for the same 
period in 2011. This increase was primarily due to the debt assumed in the acquisition of our corporate headquarters.  

Other income (expense), net increased $0.9 million to $0.5 million for the three months ended June 30, 2012 from $(0.4) million for the 
same period in 2011. This increase was due to net gains in the current period on the combined foreign currency exchange rate changes on 
transactions denominated in foreign currencies and our derivative financial instruments as compared to net losses in the prior year period.  

Provision for income taxes decreased $0.3 million to $4.2 million during the quarter ended June 30, 2012 from $4.5 million during the 
same period in 2011. For the three months ended June 30, 2012, our effective tax rate was 38.9% compared to 41.7% for the same period in 
2011. The effective tax rate for the three months ended June 30, 2012 was lower than the effective tax rate for the three months ended June 30, 
2011 primarily due to state tax credits received and included in our 2012 annual effective rate and discrete items recorded during 2012 which 
reduced income tax expense. Our annual 2012 effective tax rate is expected to be approximately 37.5%.  

Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 Compared to Six Months Ended June 30, 2011  

Net revenues increased $149.9 million, or 24.8%, to $753.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012 from $604.0 million for the 
same period in 2011. Net revenues by product category are summarized below:  
   

Net sales increased $146.6 million, or 24.9%, to $736.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012 from $589.5 million during the 
same period in 2011 as noted in the table above. The increase in net sales primarily reflects:  
   

   

   

License revenues increased $3.2 million, or 22.2%, to $17.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012 from $14.5 million during the 
same period in 2011. This increase in license revenues was a result of increased distribution and continued unit volume growth by our 
licensees, including a $1.9 million increase from our Japanese licensee as the prior year period was negatively impacted by the earthquake and 
tsunami.  
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•   Corporate services costs increased $5.6 million to $33.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2012 from $27.5 million for 
the same period in 2011. This increase was primarily attributable to higher corporate personnel costs and information technology 
initiatives necessary to support our growth, offset by decreased facility expenses in connection with the Company’s acquisition of 
its corporate headquarters in July 2011 and lower bad debt expense. As a percentage of net revenues, corporate services costs 
decreased to 8.9% for the three months ended June 30, 2012 from 9.5% for the same period in 2011 primarily due to lower 
personnel costs as a percentage of net revenues.  

     Six Months Ended June 30,   
     2012      2011      $ Change      % Change   
(In thousands)                             

Apparel     $ 536,180       $ 435,263       $ 100,917         23.2 %  
Footwear       131,088         98,321         32,767         33.3    
Accessories       68,855         55,930         12,925         23.1    

         
  

         
  

         
  

         
  

Total net sales       736,123         589,514         146,609         24.9    
License revenues       17,739         14,521         3,218         22.2    

         
  

         
  

         
  

         
  

Total net revenues     $ 753,862       $ 604,035       $ 149,827         24.8 %  
         

  

         

  

         

  

         

  

  
•   $58.4 million, or 40.9%, increase in direct to consumer sales, which includes 21 additional stores, or a 28% increase, since June 30, 

2011; and  

  

•   unit growth driven by increased distribution and new offerings in multiple product categories, most significantly in our training 
(including Fleece and our new Charged Cotton product), running, underwear, golf, basketball and hunting apparel product 
categories, along with our new Armour Bra and coldblack products and running footwear (including our new UA Spine running 
shoe); and  

  
•   increased average selling prices primarily due to a higher mix in the current year period of direct to consumer sales, along with 

increased sales of our higher priced products such as Fleece, coldblack apparel and running footwear.  

® 

® 
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Gross profit increased $64.9 million to $344.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012 from $279.8 million for the same period in 
2011. Gross profit as a percentage of net revenues, or gross margin, decreased 60 basis points to 45.7% for the six months ended June 30, 2012 
compared to 46.3% during the same period in 2011. The decrease in gross margin percentage was primarily driven by the following:  
   

   

These decreases were partially offset by the following:  
   

Selling, general and administrative expenses increased $61.2 million to $308.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012 from 
$247.3 million for the same period in 2011. As a percentage of net revenues, selling, general and administrative expenses remained unchanged 
at 40.9% for the six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011. These results were primarily attributable to the following:  
   

   

   

   

Income from operations increased $3.6 million, or 11.1%, to $36.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012 from $32.5 million for 
the same period in 2011. Income from operations as a percentage of net revenues decreased to 4.8% for the six months ended June 30, 2012 
from 5.4% for the same period in 2011. This decrease was driven by the lower gross profit percentage noted above.  

Interest expense, net increased $1.8 million to $2.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012 from $0.9 million for the same period 
in 2011. This increase was primarily due to the debt assumed in the acquisition of our corporate headquarters.  

Other income (expense), net increased $1.5 million to $0.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012 from $(0.9) million for the 
same period in 2011. This increase was due to net gains in the current period on the combined foreign currency exchange rate changes on 
transactions denominated in foreign currencies and our derivative financial instruments as compared to net losses in the prior year period.  
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•   approximate 90 basis point decrease driven primarily by higher North American apparel and accessories product input costs, now 

including cotton. We expect North American apparel and accessories product input costs will be favorable to prior year periods 
during the back half of 2012; and  

  
•   approximate 10 basis point decrease driven partially by sales mix from a larger proportion of lower margin footwear sales, primarily 

due to new 2012 running styles, including the debut of UA Spine. We expect the year over year margin impact of sales mix will be 
minimal during the back half of 2012.  

  
•   approximate 40 basis point increase driven by lower apparel sales discounts and allowances as a percentage of net revenues. We 

expect this trend will continue during the back half of 2012, but to a lesser extent.  

  

•   Marketing costs increased $15.2 million to $90.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012 from $75.6 million for the same 
period in 2011 primarily due to increased marketing campaigns for key apparel and footwear launches in 2012, sponsorships of 
collegiate and professional teams and athletes and increased digital marketing to support our key launches and marketing 
campaigns. As a percentage of net revenues, marketing costs decreased to 12.1% for the six months ended June 30, 2012 from 
12.4% for the same period in 2011 due to decreased event sponsorships as a percentage of net revenues.  

  

•   Selling costs increased $17.9 million to $76.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012 from $58.5 million for the same 
period in 2011. This increase was primarily due to higher personnel and other costs incurred for the continued expansion of our 
direct to consumer distribution channel and higher selling personnel costs. As a percentage of net revenues, selling costs increased 
to 10.1% for the six months ended June 30, 2012 from 9.7% for the same period in 2011 primarily due to higher personnel and 
other costs incurred for the continued expansion of our factory house stores.  

  

•   Product innovation and supply chain costs increased $16.8 million to $77.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012 from 
$60.3 million for the same period in 2011 primarily due to higher distribution facilities operating and personnel costs to support our 
growth in net revenues and higher personnel costs for the design and sourcing of our expanding apparel, footwear and accessory 
lines. As a percentage of net revenues, product innovation and supply chain costs increased to 10.2% for the six months ended 
June 30, 2012 from 10.0% for the same period in 2011 due to increased distribution facilities and personnel costs as a percentage of 
net revenues.  

  

•   Corporate services costs increased $11.3 million to $64.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012 from $52.9 million for the 
same period in 2011. This increase was attributable primarily to higher corporate personnel and other costs to support the continued 
expansion of our direct to consumer distribution channel. As a percentage of net revenues, corporate services costs decreased to 
8.5% for the six months ended June 30, 2012 from 8.8% for the same period in 2011 primarily due to decreased corporate personnel 
and facility expenses as a percentage of net revenues.  



Table of Contents  

Provision for income taxes increased $0.3 million to $12.7 million during the six months ended June 30, 2012 from $12.4 million during 
the same period in 2011. For the six months ended June 30, 2012, our effective tax rate was 37.3% compared to 40.2% for the same period in 
2011. The effective tax rate for the six months ended June 30, 2012 was lower than the effective tax rate for the six months ended June 30, 
2011 primarily due to state tax credits received and included in our 2012 annual effective rate and discrete items recorded during 2012 which 
reduced income tax expense. Our annual 2012 effective tax rate is expected to be approximately 37.5%.  

Segment Results of Operations  

Three Months Ended June 30, 2012 Compared to Three Months Ended June 30, 2011  

Net revenues by geographic region are summarized below:  
   

Net revenues in our North America operating segment increased $71.5 million to $348.9 million for the three months ended June 30, 
2012 from $277.4 million for the same period in 2011 primarily due to the items discussed above in the Consolidated Results of Operations. 
Net revenues in other foreign countries increased $6.7 million to $20.6 million for the three months ended June 30, 2012 from $13.9 million for 
the same period in 2011 primarily due to unit sales growth to our distributors in our Asia and Latin America operating segments, along with 
increased license revenues from our Japanese licensee.  

Operating income (loss) by geographic region is summarized below:  
   

Operating income in our North America operating segment decreased $1.7 million to $10.9 million for the three months ended June 30, 
2012 from $12.7 million for the same period in 2011 primarily due to higher corporate costs, partially offset by the items discussed above in 
the Consolidated Results of Operations. Operating income (loss) in other foreign countries increased $2.1 million to $0.8 million for the three 
months ended June 30, 2012 from $(1.3) million for the same period in 2011 primarily due to unit sales growth and increased license revenues 
as discussed above, partially offset by higher costs associated with our continued investment to support our international expansion in our 
EMEA operating segment.  

Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 Compared to Six Months Ended June 30, 2011  

Net revenues by geographic region are summarized below:  
   

Net revenues in our North America operating segment increased $137.9 million to $711.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012 
from $573.5 million for the same period in 2011 primarily due to the items discussed above in the Consolidated Results of Operations. Net 
revenues in other foreign countries increased by $11.9 million to $42.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012 from $30.5 million for 
the same period in 2011 primarily due to unit sales growth by our distributors in our Asia and Latin America operating segments, unit sales 
growth in our EMEA operating segment, as well as increased license revenues from our Japanese licensee.  
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     Three Months Ended June 30,   
(In thousands)    2012      2011      $ Change      % Change   
North America     $ 348,898       $ 277,442       $ 71,456         25.8 %  
Other foreign countries       20,575         13,894         6,681         48.1    

         
  

         
  

         
  

         
  

Total net revenues     $ 369,473       $ 291,336       $ 78,137         26.8 %  
         

  

         

  

         

  

         

  

     Three Months Ended June 30,   
(In thousands)    2012      2011     $ Change     % Change   
North America     $ 10,912       $ 12,656      $ (1,744 )      (13.8 )%  
Other foreign countries       808         (1,298 )      2,106        (162.2 )  

         
  

         
  

        
  

        
  

Total operating income     $ 11,720       $ 11,358      $ 362        3.2 %  
         

  

         

  

        

  

        

  

     Six Months Ended June 30,   
(In thousands)    2012      2011      $ Change      % Change   
North America     $ 711,419       $ 573,519       $ 137,900         24.0 %  
Other foreign countries       42,443         30,516         11,927         39.1    

         
  

         
  

         
  

         
  

Total net revenues     $ 753,862       $ 604,035       $ 149,827         24.8 %  
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Operating income by geographic region is summarized below:  
   

Operating income in our North America operating segment increased $2.1 million to $33.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 
2012 from $31.2 million for the same period in 2011 primarily due to the items discussed above in the Consolidated Results of Operations. 
Operating income in other foreign countries increased by $1.6 million to $2.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012 from $1.3 million 
for the same period in 2011 primarily due to unit sales growth and increased license revenues as discussed above.  

Seasonality  

Historically, we have recognized a significant portion of our income from operations in the last two quarters of the year, driven primarily 
by increased sales volume of our products during the fall selling season, reflecting our historical strength in fall sports, and the seasonality of 
our higher priced COLDGEAR line. The majority of our net revenues were generated during the last two quarters in each of 2011, 2010 and 
2009. The level of our working capital generally reflects the seasonality and growth in our business.  

Financial Position, Capital Resources and Liquidity  

Our cash requirements have principally been for working capital and capital expenditures. We fund our working capital, primarily 
inventory, and capital investments from cash flows from operating activities, cash and cash equivalents on hand and borrowings available 
under our credit and long term debt facilities. Our working capital requirements generally reflect the seasonality and growth in our business as 
we recognize the majority of our net revenues in the back half of the year. Our capital investments have included expanding our in-store fixture 
and branded concept shop program, improvements and expansion of our distribution and corporate facilities to support our growth, leasehold 
improvements to our new factory house and specialty stores, and investment and improvements in information technology systems. In 2011, 
our capital expenditures included the acquisition of our corporate headquarters.  

Our inventory strategy is focused on continuing to meet consumer demand while improving our inventory efficiency over the long term 
by putting systems and processes in place to improve our inventory management. These systems and processes are designed to improve our 
forecasting and supply planning capabilities. In addition to systems and processes, key areas of focus that we believe will enhance inventory 
performance are SKU rationalization, added discipline around the purchasing of product, production lead time reduction, and better planning 
and execution in selling of excess inventory through our factory house stores and other liquidation channels. With regards to SKU 
rationalization, we anticipate a reduction of our total number of SKUs by approximately 20% from 2011 to 2012. We anticipate our inventory 
growth rate will continue to be less than our net revenue growth rate in the back half of 2012.  

We believe our cash and cash equivalents on hand, cash from operations and borrowings available to us under our credit and long term 
debt facilities will be adequate to meet our liquidity needs and capital expenditure requirements for at least the next twelve months. We may 
require additional capital to meet our longer term liquidity and future growth needs. Although we believe we have adequate sources of liquidity 
over the long term, a prolonged economic recession or a slow recovery could adversely affect our business and liquidity. In addition, instability 
in or tightening of the capital markets could adversely affect our ability to obtain additional capital to grow our business and will affect the cost 
and terms of such capital.  
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     Six Months Ended June 30,   
(In thousands)    2012      2011      $ Change      % Change   
North America     $ 33,273       $ 31,211       $ 2,062         6.6 %  
Other foreign countries       2,850         1,289         1,561         121.1    

         
  

         
  

         
  

         
  

Total operating income     $ 36,123       $ 32,500       $ 3,623         11.1 %  
         

  

         

  

         

  

         

  

® 
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Cash Flows  

The following table presents the major components of net cash flows provided by and used in operating, investing and financing activities 
for the periods presented:  
   

Operating Activities  

Operating activities consist primarily of net income adjusted for certain non-cash items. Adjustments to net income for non-cash items 
include depreciation and amortization, unrealized foreign currency exchange rate gains and losses, losses on disposals of property and 
equipment, stock-based compensation, deferred income taxes and changes in reserves and allowances. In addition, operating cash flows include 
the effect of changes in operating assets and liabilities, principally inventories, accounts receivable, income taxes payable and receivable, 
prepaid expenses and other assets, accounts payable and accrued expenses.  

Cash used in operating activities decreased $56.9 million to $26.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012 from $83.7 million 
during the same period in 2011. The decrease in cash used in operating activities was due to a decrease in net cash outflows from operating 
assets and liabilities of $44.4 million, adjustments to net income for non-cash items which increased $9.5 million period over period and 
additional net income of $2.9 million. The decrease in cash outflows related to changes in operating assets and liabilities period over period 
was primarily driven by the following:  
   

   

   

Adjustments to net income for non-cash items increased in the six months ended June 30, 2012 as compared to the same period in 2011 
primarily due to increased stock-based compensation expense and depreciation in the current period as compared to the prior period.  

Investing Activities  

Cash used in investing activities, which includes capital expenditures and the purchase of trust owned life insurance policies and other 
long term assets, decreased $11.3 million to $24.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012 from $35.3 million for the same period in 
2011. This decrease in cash used in investing activities is primarily due to fewer factory house store openings in the current year period as 
compared to the prior year period, as well as decreased investments in our distribution facilities in the current period as compared to the prior 
period. In addition, the prior year period includes the investment in Dome Corporation, our Japanese licensee, and investments in other assets.  

Capital expenditures for the full year 2012 are anticipated to be $60.0 million to $65.0 million.  

Financing Activities  

Cash provided by financing activities decreased $16.0 million to $18.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012 from $34.7 million 
for the same period in 2011. This decrease is primarily due to $25.0 million proceeds from our term loan, partially offset by higher excess tax 
benefits from stock-based compensation arrangements in the current period as compared to the prior period.  
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Six Months Ended  

June 30,   
(In thousands)    2012     2011   

Net cash provided by (used in):       

Operating activities     $ (26,835 )    $ (83,673 )  
Investing activities       (23,956 )      (35,276 )  
Financing activities       18,707        34,668    
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents       (372 )      95    

         
  

        
  

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents     $ (32,456 )    $ (84,186 )  
         

  

        

  

  
•   a decrease in net inventory investments of $38.2 million, primarily driven by the operational initiatives put in place to improve our 

inventory management and increased sales through our factory house stores, as well as an increase in accounts payable of $11.8 
million, partially offset by  

  •   a higher income taxes receivable of $3.8 million in the current period as compared to the prior period, and  

  
•   a larger decrease in accrued expenses and other liabilities of $3.7 million in the current period as compared to the prior period 

primarily due to the timing of the payments for our marketing investments.  
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Credit Facility  

We have a credit facility with certain lending institutions. The credit facility has a term of four years through March 2015 and provides 
for a committed revolving credit line of up to $300.0 million, in addition to a $25.0 million term loan facility. The commitment amount under 
the revolving credit facility may be increased by an additional $50.0 million, subject to certain conditions and approvals as set forth in the 
credit agreement. No balance was outstanding under the revolving credit facility during the three and six months ended June 30, 2012 or 2011, 
respectively.  

The credit facility may be used for working capital and general corporate purposes and is collateralized by substantially all of our assets 
and certain of our domestic subsidiaries (other than trademarks and the land, buildings and other assets comprising our corporate headquarters) 
and by a pledge of 65% of the equity interests of certain of our foreign subsidiaries. Up to $5.0 million of the facility may be used to support 
letters of credit, of which none were outstanding as of June 30, 2012 and 2011. We are required to maintain a certain leverage ratio and interest 
coverage ratio as set forth in the credit agreement. As of June 30, 2012, we were in compliance with these ratios. The credit agreement also 
provides the lenders with the ability to reduce the borrowing base, even if we are in compliance with all conditions of the credit agreement, 
upon a material adverse change to the business, properties, assets, financial condition or results of operations. The credit agreement contains a 
number of restrictions that limit our ability, among other things, and subject to certain limited exceptions, to incur additional indebtedness, 
pledge our assets as security, guaranty obligations of third parties, make investments, undergo a merger or consolidation, dispose of assets, or 
materially change our line of business. In addition, the credit agreement includes a cross default provision whereby an event of default under 
other debt obligations, as defined in the credit agreement, will be considered an event of default under the credit agreement.  

Borrowings under the credit facility bear interest based on the daily balance outstanding at LIBOR (with no rate floor) plus an applicable 
margin (varying from 1.25% to 1.75%) or, in certain cases a base rate (based on a certain lending institution’s Prime Rate or as otherwise 
specified in the credit agreement, with no rate floor) plus an applicable margin (varying from 0.25% to 0.75%). The credit facility also carries a 
commitment fee equal to the unused borrowings multiplied by an applicable margin (varying from 0.25% to 0.35%). The applicable margins 
are calculated quarterly and vary based on our leverage ratio as set forth in the credit agreement. As of June 30, 2012, the $25.0 million term 
loan was outstanding. The interest rate on the term loan was 1.7% and 1.5% during the three months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, 
respectively, and 1.7% and 1.5% during the six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively. The maturity date of the term loan is 
March 2015, which is the end of the credit facility term. We expect to refinance the term loan and the loan assumed in the acquisition of our 
corporate headquarters in late 2012 or early 2013.  

Long Term Debt  

We have long term debt agreements with various lenders to finance the acquisition or lease of qualifying capital investments. Loans under 
these agreements are collateralized by a first lien on the related assets acquired. As these agreements are not committed facilities, each advance 
is subject to approval by the lenders. Additionally, these agreements include a cross default provision whereby an event of default under other 
debt obligations, including our credit facility, will be considered an event of default under these agreements. These agreements require a 
prepayment fee if we pay outstanding amounts ahead of the scheduled terms. The terms of the credit facility limit the total amount of additional 
financing under these agreements to $40.0 million, of which $21.5 million was available for additional financing as of June 30, 2012. At 
June 30, 2012, December 31, 2011 and June 30, 2011, the outstanding principal balance under these agreements was $11.1 million, $14.5 
million and $11.9 million, respectively. Currently, advances under these agreements bear interest rates which are fixed at the time of each 
advance. The weighted average interest rates on outstanding borrowings were 3.8% and 3.9% for the three months ended June 30, 2012 and 
2011, respectively, and 3.9% and 4.0% for the six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively.  

We monitor the financial health and stability of our lenders under the revolving credit and long term debt facilities, however during any 
period of significant instability in the credit markets lenders could be negatively impacted in their ability to perform under these facilities.  

In July 2011, in connection with the acquisition of our corporate headquarters, we assumed a $38.6 million nonrecourse loan secured by a 
mortgage on the acquired property. The assumed loan had an original term of approximately ten years with a scheduled maturity date of 
March 1, 2013. The loan includes a balloon payment of $37.3 million due at maturity, and may not be prepaid prior to December 2012. We 
expect to refinance this loan in late 2012 or early 2013. The loan has an interest rate of 6.73%. As of June 30, 2012, the outstanding balance on 
the loan was $37.8 million. In addition, in connection with this loan, we were required to set aside amounts in reserve and cash collateral 
accounts. As of June 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011, restricted cash balances were $5.4 million and $5.0 million, respectively.  
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Contractual Commitments and Contingencies  

There were no significant changes to the contractual obligations reported in our 2011 Form 10-K other than those which occur in the 
normal course of business.  

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates  

Our consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America. To prepare these financial statements, we must make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, 
liabilities, revenues and expenses, as well as the disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities. Actual results could be significantly different 
from these estimates. We believe the following addresses the critical accounting policies that are necessary to understand and evaluate our 
reported financial results.  

Our significant accounting policies are described in Note 2 of the audited consolidated financial statements included in our 2011 Form 
10-K. The SEC suggests companies provide additional disclosure on those accounting policies considered most critical. The SEC considers an 
accounting policy to be critical if it is important to our financial condition and results of operations and requires significant judgments and 
estimates on the part of management in its application. Our estimates are often based on complex judgments, probabilities and assumptions that 
management believes to be reasonable, but that are inherently uncertain and unpredictable. It is also possible that other professionals, applying 
reasonable judgment to the same facts and circumstances, could develop and support a range of alternative estimated amounts. For a complete 
discussion of our critical accounting policies, see the “Critical Accounting Policies” section of the MD&A in our 2011 Form 10-K. There were 
no significant changes to our critical accounting policies during the three and six months ended June 30, 2012.  

Recently Issued Accounting Standards  

In July 2012, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued an Accounting Standards Update which allows companies to 
assess qualitative factors to determine the likelihood of indefinite-lived intangible asset impairment and whether it is necessary to perform the 
quantitative impairment test currently required. This guidance is effective for interim and annual periods beginning after September 15, 2012, 
with early adoption permitted. We believe the adoption of this pronouncement will not have a material impact on our consolidated financial 
statements.  

Recently Adopted Accounting Standards  

In June 2011, the FASB issued an Accounting Standards Update which eliminates the option to report other comprehensive income and 
its components in the statement of changes in stockholders’ equity. It requires an entity to present total comprehensive income, which includes 
the components of net income and the components of other comprehensive income, either in a single continuous statement or in two separate 
but consecutive statements. This pronouncement is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years, and interim periods within those 
years, beginning after December 15, 2011. In accordance with this guidance, we have presented two separate but consecutive statements which 
include the components of net income and other comprehensive income.  

In May 2011, the FASB issued an Accounting Standards Update which clarifies requirements for how to measure fair value and for 
disclosing information about fair value measurements common to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and 
International Financial Reporting Standards. This guidance is effective for interim and annual periods beginning on or after December 15, 
2011. The adoption of this pronouncement did not have a material impact on our consolidated financial statements.  

ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURE ABO UT MARKET RISK  

Foreign Currency Exchange and Foreign Currency Risk Management and Derivatives  

We currently generate a majority of our consolidated net revenues in the U.S., and the reporting currency for our consolidated financial 
statements is the U.S. dollar. As our net revenues generated outside of the United States increase, our results of operations could be adversely 
impacted by changes in foreign currency exchange rates. For example, if we recognize foreign revenues in local foreign currencies (as we 
currently do in Canada and Europe) and if the U.S. dollar strengthens, it could have a negative impact on our foreign revenues upon translation 
of those results into the U.S. dollar upon consolidation of our financial statements. In addition, we are exposed to gains and losses resulting 
from fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates on transactions generated by our foreign subsidiaries in currencies other than their local 
currencies. These gains and losses are primarily driven by intercompany transactions. These exposures are included in other income (expense), 
net on the consolidated statements of income.  

From time to time, we may elect to use foreign currency forward contracts to reduce the risk from exchange rate fluctuations on 
intercompany transactions and projected inventory purchases for our European and Canadian subsidiaries. In addition, we may elect to enter 
into foreign currency forward contracts to reduce the risk associated with foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations on Pound Sterling 
denominated balance sheet items. We do not enter into derivative financial instruments for speculative or trading purposes.  
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Based on the foreign currency forward contracts outstanding as of June 30, 2012, we receive U.S. Dollars in exchange for Canadian 
Dollars at a weighted average contractual forward foreign currency exchange rate of 1.02 CAD per $1.00, U.S. Dollars in exchange for Euros 
at a weighted average contractual foreign currency exchange rate of €0.79 per $1.00 and Euros in exchange for Pounds Sterling at a weighted 
average contractual foreign currency exchange rate of £0.81 per €1.00. As of June 30, 2012, the notional value of our outstanding foreign 
currency forward contracts for our Canadian subsidiary was $30.4 million with a contract maturity of 1 month, and the notional value of our 
outstanding foreign currency forward contracts for our European subsidiary was $48.4 million with contract maturities of 1 month. As of 
June 30, 2012, the notional value of our outstanding foreign currency forward contract used to mitigate the foreign currency exchange rate 
fluctuations on Pound Sterling denominated balance sheet items was €7.8 million, or $9.9 million, with a contract maturity of 1 month. The 
foreign currency forward contracts are not designated as cash flow hedges, and accordingly, changes in their fair value are recorded in other 
income (expense), net on the consolidated statements of income. The fair values of our foreign currency forward contracts were liabilities of 
$1.5 million, $0.7 million and $1.1 million as of June 30, 2012, December 31, 2011 and June 30, 2011, respectively, and were included in 
accrued expenses on the consolidated balance sheet. Refer to Note 6 to the Consolidated Financial Statements for a discussion of the fair value 
measurements. Included in other income (expense), net were the following amounts related to changes in foreign currency exchange rates and 
derivative foreign currency forward contracts:  
   

Although we have entered into foreign currency forward contracts to minimize some of the impact of foreign currency exchange rate 
fluctuations on future cash flows, we cannot be assured that foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations will not have a material adverse impact 
on our financial condition and results of operations.  

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES  

Our management has evaluated, under the supervision and with the participation of our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial 
Officer, the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures as of the end of the period covered by this report pursuant to Rule 13a-15(b) 
under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “Exchange Act”). Based on that evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial 
Officer have concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures are effective in ensuring that information required to be disclosed in our 
Exchange Act reports is (1) recorded, processed, summarized and reported in a timely manner and (2) accumulated and communicated to our 
management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required 
disclosure.  

There has been no change in our internal control over financial reporting during the most recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, 
or that is reasonably likely to materially affect our internal control over financial reporting.  
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Three Months Ended  

June 30,     
Six Months Ended  

June 30,   
(In thousands)    2012     2011     2012     2011   

Unrealized foreign currency exchange rate gains (losses)     $ (2,594 )    $ 1,062      $ (908 )    $ 2,984    
Realized foreign currency exchange rate gains (losses)       483        (133 )      1,265        322    
Unrealized derivative gains (losses)       (2 )      (520 )      552        (505 )  
Realized derivative gains (losses)       2,623        (771 )      (317 )      (3,673 )  
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PART II. OTHER INFORMATION  

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS  

The Risk Factors included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission for the year ended 
December 31, 2011 have not materially changed.  

ITEM 6. EXHIBITS  
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Exhibit 
No.        

    3.01    Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation (filed to incorporate the previously filed amendment effective June 11, 2012). 

  10.01 
   

Under Armour, Inc. Amended and Restated 2005 Omnibus Long-Term Incentive Plan and Amendment One (filed to reflect 
adjusted numbers for the stock split effective July 9, 2012). 

  31.01    Section 302 Chief Executive Officer Certification. 

  31.02    Section 302 Chief Financial Officer Certification. 

  32.01    Section 906 Chief Executive Officer Certification. 

  32.02    Section 906 Chief Financial Officer Certification. 

101.INS    XBRL Instance Document 

101.SCH    XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document 

101.CAL    XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document 

101.DEF    XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document 

101.LAB    XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document 

101.PRE    XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document 



Table of Contents  

SIGNATURES  

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to 
be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.  
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    UNDER ARMOUR, INC. 

Date: August 3, 2012     By:   /s/ B RAD D ICKERSON  

      

Brad Dickerson  
Chief Financial Officer  
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UNDER ARMOUR, INC.  

ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT AND RESTATEMENT  

FIRST: The name of the Corporation is Under Armour, Inc.  

SECOND: The Corporation shall have a perpetual existence.  

THIRD: The purpose for which the Corporation is formed is to engage in any lawful act or activities permitted by a 
corporation organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Maryland (the “MGCL”).  

The enumeration of the purposes, objects and business of the Corporation is made in furtherance, and not in limitation, of the 
powers conferred upon the Corporation by law, and is not intended, by the mention of any particular purpose, object or business, in any manner 
to limit or restrict the generality of any other purpose, object or business mentioned, or to limit or restrict any of the powers of the Corporation, 
and the said Corporation shall enjoy and exercise all of the powers and rights now or hereafter conferred by statute upon corporations. Nothing 
herein contained shall be deemed to authorize or permit the Corporation to carry on any business or exercise any power or do any act which a 
corporation formed under the laws of the State of Maryland may not at the time lawfully carry on or do.  

FOURTH: The post office address of the principal office of the Corporation is 1020 Hull Street, 3rd Floor, Baltimore, MD 
21230.  

FIFTH: The name of the resident agent of the Corporation within the State of Maryland is CSC-Lawyers Incorporating 
Service Company and the address of such agent is 11 East Chase Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21202.  

SIXTH: The total number of shares of capital stock that the Corporation has authority to issue is Two Hundred Twenty-One 
Million Nine Hundred Thousand (221,900,000) shares, all of which shall consist initially of common stock with a par value of $.0003 1/3 per 
share (the “Common Stock”), of which Two Hundred Million (200,000,000) shares are initially designated as Class A Common Stock with a 
par value of $.0003 1/3 per share (the “Class A Common Stock”), and Twenty-One Million Nine Hundred Thousand (21,900,000) shares are 
initially designated as Class B Common Stock with a par value of $.0003 1/3 per share (the “Class B Common Stock”), for an aggregate par 
value of Seventy-Three Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-Six Dollars and Sixty-Six and Two-Thirds Cents ($73,966.66 2/3). [Amended June 11, 
2012] The Board of Directors, with the approval of a majority of the entire Board of Directors, and without any action by the stockholders of 
the Corporation, may amend the Charter to increase or decrease the aggregate number of shares of stock or the number of shares of stock of any 
class or series that the Corporation has authority to issue.  



A description of each class of stock of the Corporation, including any preferences, conversion and other rights, voting 
powers, restrictions, limitations as to dividends, qualifications, and terms and conditions of redemption, is as follows:  

(a) Common Stock . The powers, preferences and rights, and the qualifications, limitations and restrictions, of each class of 
the Common Stock are as follows:  

(i) Ranking . Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Charter, the powers, preferences and rights of the holders of Class A 
Common Stock and holders of Class B Common Stock, and the qualifications, limitations and restrictions thereof, shall be in all respects 
identical.  

(ii) Voting . Except as otherwise expressly required by law or provided in this Charter, and subject to any voting rights provided to 
holders of hereafter created preferred stock at any time outstanding, the holders of any outstanding shares of Class A Common Stock and 
the holders of any outstanding shares of Class B Common Stock shall vote together as a single class on all matters with respect to which 
stockholders are entitled to vote under applicable law, this Charter or the Bylaws of the Corporation, or upon which a vote of 
stockholders is otherwise duly called for by the Corporation. At each annual or special meeting of stockholders, each holder of record of 
shares of Class A Common Stock on the relevant record date shall be entitled to cast one (1) vote in person or by proxy for each share of 
Class A Common Stock standing in such holder’s name on the stock transfer records of the Corporation. At each annual or special 
meeting of stockholders, each holder of record of shares of Class B Common Stock on the relevant record date shall be entitled to cast ten 
(10) votes in person or by proxy for each share of Class B Common Stock standing in such holder’s name on the stock transfer records of 
the Corporation.  

(iii) No Cumulative Voting . Neither the holders of shares of Class A Common Stock nor the holders of shares of Class B Common 
Stock shall have cumulative voting rights.  

(iv) Amendments Affecting Stock .  

(1) So long as any shares of Class A Common Stock are outstanding, the Corporation shall not, without the affirmative vote of 
at least a majority of the outstanding shares of Class A Common Stock voting as a single class, amend, alter or repeal any provision 
of this Article SIXTH setting forth the terms of the Class A Common Stock so as to have a material adverse effect on the rights of 
the Class A Common Stock.  

(2) So long as any shares of Class B Common Stock are outstanding, the Corporation shall not, without the affirmative vote of 
at least a majority (or such higher percentage, if any, as may then be required by applicable law) of the outstanding shares of Class 
B Common Stock voting as a single class, amend, alter or repeal any provision of this Article SIXTH setting forth the terms of the 
Class B Common Stock so as to have a material adverse effect on the rights of the Class B Common Stock.  
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(v) Dividends; Stock Splits . Subject to any rights provided to holders of any hereafter created preferred stock at any time 
outstanding, and subject to any other provisions of this Charter, as it may be amended from time to time, holders of shares of Class A 
Common Stock and shares of Class B Common Stock shall be entitled to receive such dividends and other distributions in cash, stock or 
property of the Corporation when, as and if declared thereon by the Board of Directors from time to time out of assets or funds of the 
Corporation legally available therefor.  

(1) If, at any time, a dividend or other distribution in cash or other property (other than dividends or other distributions 
payable in shares of Common Stock or other voting securities of the Corporation, or rights, options or warrants to purchase shares 
of Common Stock or other voting securities of the Corporation or securities convertible into or exchangeable for shares of Common 
Stock or other voting securities of the Corporation) is declared or paid on the shares of Class A Common Stock or shares of Class B 
Common Stock, a like dividend or other distribution in cash or other property shall also be declared or paid, on the shares of Class 
B Common Stock or shares of Class A Common Stock, as the case may be, in an equal amount per share.  

(2) If, at any time, a dividend or other distribution payable in shares of Common Stock or other voting securities of the 
Corporation, or rights, options or warrants to purchase shares of Common Stock or other voting securities of the Corporation, or 
securities convertible into or exchangeable for shares of Common Stock or other voting securities of the Corporation (“Voting 
Securities”) is paid or declared on shares of Class A Common Stock or Class B Common Stock, a like dividend or other distribution 
shall also be paid or declared, on the shares of Class B Common Stock or Class A Common Stock, as the case may be, in an equal 
amount per share; provided that, for this purpose, if a dividend consisting of shares of Class A Common Stock or other voting 
securities of the Corporation, or rights, options or warrants to purchase shares of Class A Common Stock or other voting securities 
of the Corporation or securities convertible into or exchangeable for shares of Class A Common Stock or other voting securities of 
the Corporation is paid on shares of Class A Common Stock, and a dividend consisting of shares of Class B Common Stock or 
voting securities identical to the other voting securities paid on the shares of Class A Common Stock or rights, options or warrants 
to purchase shares of Class B Common Stock or such other voting securities or securities convertible into or exchangeable for 
shares of Class B Common Stock or such other voting securities is paid on shares of Class B Common Stock, in an equal amount 
per share of Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock, such dividend or other distribution shall be deemed to be a like 
dividend or other distribution.  

(3) The Corporation shall not have the power to issue shares of Class B Common Stock as a dividend or other distribution 
paid on shares of Class A Common Stock, and the Corporation shall not have the power to issue shares of Class A Common Stock 
as a dividend or other distribution paid on shares of Class B Common Stock.  

(4) In the case of any split, subdivision, combination or reclassification of shares of Class A Common Stock or Class B 
Common Stock, the shares of Class B Common Stock or Class A Common Stock, as the case may be, shall  
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also be split, subdivided, combined or reclassified so that the respective numbers of shares of Class A Common Stock and Class B 
Common Stock outstanding immediately following such split, subdivision, combination or reclassification shall bear the same 
relationship to each other as did the respective numbers of shares of Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock 
outstanding immediately prior to such split, subdivision, combination or reclassification, such that the relative voting rights of the 
shares of Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock remain the same.  

(vi) Liquidation, Dissolution, etc . In the event of any liquidation, dissolution or winding up (either voluntary or involuntary) of the 
Corporation, the holders of shares of Class A Common Stock and the holders of shares of Class B Common Stock shall be entitled to 
receive the assets and funds of the Corporation available for distribution after payments to creditors and to the holders of any hereafter 
created preferred stock of the Corporation that may at the time be outstanding, in proportion to the number of shares held by them, 
respectively, without regard to class.  

(vii) Merger, etc . In the event of a merger or consolidation of the Corporation with or into another entity (whether or not the 
Corporation is the surviving entity), the holders of each share of Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock shall be entitled to 
receive the same consideration on a per share basis.  

(viii) No Preemptive or Subscription Rights . No holder of shares of Class A Common Stock or Class B Common Stock shall be 
entitled to preemptive or subscription rights.  

(ix) Rights of Class B Common Stock .  

(1) (A) The Class B Common Stock shall be owned only by Kevin A. Plank or a Kevin A. Plank Family Entity. A “ Kevin A. 
Plank Family Entity ” means (i) any not-for-profit corporation controlled by Kevin A. Plank, his wife or children, or any 
combination thereof, (ii) any other corporation if at least 66% of the value and voting power of its outstanding equity is owned by 
Kevin A. Plank, his wife or children, or any combination thereof; (iii) any partnership if at least 66% of the value and voting power 
of its partnership interests are owned by Kevin A. Plank, his wife or children, or any combination thereof; (iv) any limited liability 
or similar company if at least 66% of the value and voting power of the company and its membership interests are owned by Kevin 
A. Plank, his wife or children; or (v) any trust the primary beneficiaries of which are Kevin A. Plank, his wife, children and/or 
charitable organizations, which if the trust is a wholly charitable trust, at least 66% of the trustees of such trust are appointed by 
Kevin A. Plank or his wife.  

(B) A share of Class B Common Stock shall be automatically converted into one share of Class A Common Stock 
effective immediately upon (i) any purported sale, pledge, transfer, assignment or disposition of such share of Class B 
Common Stock to any person or legal entity other than to Kevin A. Plank or a Kevin A. Plank Family Entity; provided, 
however , that a pledge of Class B Common Stock, prior to default thereunder, which does not grant to the pledgee the 
power to vote or direct the  
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vote of the pledged share or the power to vote or direct the disposition of the pledged share prior to a default, without any 
foreclosure or transfer of ownership shall not trigger the conversion of such share of Class B Common Stock, or (ii) the 
holder of such share of Class B Common Stock ceasing to be either Kevin A. Plank or a Kevin A. Plank Family Entity.  

(C) Each share of Class B Common Stock shall be automatically converted into one share of Class A Common Stock 
effective immediately upon (i) the record date for any meeting of the Corporation’s stockholders, if the aggregate number of 
shares of Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock beneficially owned on such record date by Kevin A. Plank 
and each Kevin A. Plank Family Entity, when taken together, is less than 15.0% of the total number of shares of Class A 
Common Stock and Class B Common Stock outstanding on that record date, (ii) the death of Kevin A. Plank, or (iii) Kevin 
A. Plank’s ceasing to be affiliated with the Corporation in any capacity as a result of a permanent disability.  

(D) Shares of Class B Common Stock may be voluntarily converted into an equal number of shares of Class A 
Common Stock by the submission by the holder of such shares of a notice of election to the Corporation that sets forth the 
number of shares of Class B Common Stock to be so converted.  

(E) In the event of any conversion of Class B Common Stock pursuant to this Article SIXTH, Section (a)(ix)(1), 
certificates formerly representing outstanding shares of Class B Common Stock will thereafter be deemed to represent an 
equal number of shares of Class A Common Stock until the certificates representing such Class B Shares are promptly 
exchanged for new certificates representing an equal number of Class A Shares, as contemplated by Article SIXTH, Section 
(a)(ix)(5) below.  

(2) Upon any conversion of shares of Class B Common Stock into shares of Class A Common Stock pursuant to Article 
SIXTH, Section (a)(ix)(1), no adjustment with respect to dividends shall be made; only those dividends shall be payable on the 
shares so converted as have been declared and are payable to holders of record of shares of Class B Common Stock as of a record 
date prior to the conversion date with respect to the shares so converted; and only those dividends shall be payable on shares of 
Class A Common Stock issued upon such conversion as have been declared and are payable to holders of record of shares of 
Class A Common Stock as of a record date on or after such conversion date.  

(3) Shares of the Class B Common Stock converted into shares of Class A Common Stock pursuant to Article SIXTH, Section 
(a)(ix)(1) shall be retired and the Corporation shall not be authorized to reissue such shares of Class B Common Stock.  

(4) Such number of shares of Class A Common Stock as may from time to time be required for issuance upon conversion of 
outstanding shares of Class B Common Stock pursuant to Article SIXTH, Section (a)(ix)(1) shall be at all times reserved for such 
purpose.  
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(5) As promptly as practicable after the presentation and surrender for conversion, during usual business hours at any office or 
agency of the Corporation, of any certificate representing shares (or fractions of shares) of Class B Common Stock that have been 
converted into shares of Class A Common Stock pursuant to Article SIXTH, Section (a)(ix)(1) hereof, the Corporation shall issue 
and deliver at such office or agency, to or upon the written order of the holder thereof, a certificate an equal number of shares of 
Class A Common Stock issuable upon such conversion. The issuance of certificates for shares of Class A Common Stock issuable 
upon the conversion of shares of Class B Common Stock held by the registered holder thereof shall be made without charge to the 
converting holder for any tax imposed on the Corporation in respect to the issue thereof. The Corporation shall not, however, be 
required to pay any tax which may be payable with respect to any transfer involved in the issue and delivery of any certificate in a 
name other than that of the registered holder of the shares being converted, and the Corporation shall not be required to issue or 
deliver any such certificate unless and until the person requesting the issue thereof shall have paid to the Corporation the amount of 
such tax or has established to the satisfaction of the Corporation that such tax has been paid.  

(b) Preferred Stock . Shares of hereafter created preferred stock may be issued in one or more series, from time to time, with each 
such series to consist of such number of shares and to have such voting powers, full or limited, or no voting powers, and such designations, 
preferences and relative, participating, optional or other special rights, and the qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, as shall be 
stated in the resolution or resolutions providing for the issuance of such series adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation, and the 
Board of Directors is hereby expressly vested with authority, to the full extent now or hereafter provided by law, to adopt any such resolution 
or resolutions.  

The authority of the Board of Directors with respect to each series of hereafter preferred stock shall include, but not be 
limited to, determination of the following: (i) the number of shares constituting that series and the distinctive designation thereof; (ii) the 
dividend rate on the shares of that series, whether dividends shall be cumulative, and, if so, from which dates, and the relative rights of priority, 
if any, of payment of dividends on shares of that series; (iii) whether that series shall have voting rights, in addition to the voting rights 
provided by law, and, if so, the terms of such voting rights; (iv) whether that series shall have conversion privileges, and, if so, the terms and 
conditions of such conversion, including provision for adjustment of the conversion rate in such events as the Board of Directors shall 
determine; (v) whether or not the shares of that series shall be redeemable, and, if so, the terms and conditions of such redemption, including 
the date or dates upon or after which they shall be redeemable, and the amount per share payable in case of redemption, which amount may 
vary under different conditions and at different redemption dates; (vi) whether that series shall have a sinking fund for the redemption or 
purchase of shares of that series, and, if so, the terms and amount of such sinking fund; (vii) the rights of the shares of that series in the event of 
voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, and the relative rights of priority, if any, of payment of 
shares of that series; and (viii) any other relative rights, preferences and limitations of that series.  
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The Board of Directors shall have the power from time to time to classify or reclassify any unissued shares of the capital 
stock of the Corporation by setting or changing the preferences, conversion or other rights, voting powers, restrictions, limitations as to 
dividends, qualifications or terms and conditions of redemption of such shares and, in such event, the Corporation shall file for record with the 
State Department of Assessments and Taxation of Maryland articles supplementary in substance and form as prescribed by Maryland law.  

SEVENTH: The following provisions are hereby adopted for the purposes of describing the rights and powers of the 
Corporation and of the directors and stockholders:  

(a) The business and affairs of the Corporation shall be managed under the direction of the Board of Directors (the “Board of 
Directors” or the “Board”). The number of directors of the Corporation which shall constitute the whole Board of Directors shall be determined 
by resolution of the Board of Directors in accordance with the Bylaws of the Corporation, but shall never be less than the minimum number 
required by the MGCL.  

(b) The directors shall be elected at the annual meeting of the stockholders and each director shall be elected to serve until 
the next annual meeting of the stockholders and until his successor shall be elected and shall qualify or until his earlier resignation or removal.  

(c) Subject to the rights of the holders of any class of hereafter created preferred stock then outstanding and entitled to elect 
one or more directors, any director or the entire Board of Directors may be removed from office at any time, but only for cause and then only 
by the affirmative vote of at least two-thirds of the combined voting power of all classes of shares of capital stock entitled to vote in the 
election of directors so removed.  

(d) The Board of Directors of the Corporation is hereby empowered to authorize the issuance from time to time of shares of 
stock of any class, whether now or hereafter authorized, and securities convertible into shares of its stock of any class, whether now or hereafter 
authorized, without the approval of the stockholders of the Corporation, for such consideration as said Board of Directors may deem advisable, 
subject to such limitations and restrictions, if any, as may be set forth in the Charter and Bylaws of the Corporation.  

(e) Subject to the terms of any one or more classes or series of any hereafter created preferred stock, any vacancy on the 
Board of Directors that results from an increase in the number of directors may be filled by a majority of the Board of Directors then in office, 
provided that a quorum is present, and any other vacancy occurring on the Board of Directors may be filled by a majority of the Board of 
Directors then in office, even if less than a quorum, or by a sole remaining director. A director elected by the Board of Directors to fill a 
vacancy serves until the next annual meeting of stockholders and until his successor is elected and qualifies.  

(f) In considering a potential acquisition of control of the Corporation, the Board of Directors of the Corporation may 
consider the effect of such potential acquisition of control on: (i) the stockholders, employees, suppliers, customers, and creditors of the 
Corporation; and (ii) the communities in which offices or other establishments of the Corporation are located.  
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(g) The Corporation reserves the right from time to time to make any amendment to its Charter, now or hereafter authorized 
by law, including any amendment altering the terms or contract rights, as expressly set forth in the Charter, of any shares of outstanding stock. 
All rights and powers conferred by the Charter on stockholders, directors and officers are granted subject to this reservation.  

(h) The Board of Directors of the Corporation has the sole power to alter, amend or repeal the Bylaws of the Corporation, or 
to adopt new Bylaws of the Corporation.  

(i) With respect to any corporate action to be taken by the Corporation which, under the general laws of the State of 
Maryland, would (in the absence of this subparagraph (i) of this Article SEVENTH) require the authorization or approval of a greater 
proportion than a majority of all votes entitled to be cast for such action to be effective and valid, such corporate action shall be effective and 
valid if authorized or approved by at least a majority of all the votes entitled to be cast thereon, after due authorization and/or approval and/or 
advice of such action by the Board of Directors as required by law.  

(j) The Corporation hereby elects not to be governed by any of the provisions of Section 3-602 of subtitle 6 of Title 3 of the 
MGCL as to any business combinations or as to any existing or future interested stockholders of the Corporation or their affiliates. For 
purposes of applying Section 3-603(e)(1)(iii) of the MGCL, this provision shall be deemed to part of the original articles of incorporation as 
defined in Section 3-601(n)(2) of the MGCL.  

(k) The Corporation hereby elects not to be governed by any of the provisions of Section 3-803 of subtitle 8 of Title 3 of the 
MGCL as to the classification of the Board of Directors of the Corporation or to otherwise permit the classification of the Board of Directors 
into more than one class without the recommendation of the Board of Directors and the affirmative vote of the holders of not less than a 
majority of all votes cast on the matter at an annual meeting or a special meeting called for that purpose.  

The enumeration and definition of a particular power of the Board of Directors included in the foregoing is for descriptive 
purposes only and shall in no way limit or restrict the terms of any other clause of this or any other Article of this Charter, or in any manner 
exclude or limit any powers conferred upon the Board of Directors under the MGCL now or hereafter in force. The current directors of the 
Corporation, who shall serve until their successors are duly elected and qualify, are Kevin Plank, Thomas Sippel, Harvey Sanders, A.B. 
Krongard, Douglas Coltharp, Byron Adams and William McDermott.  

EIGHTH: No director or officer of the Corporation shall be liable to the Corporation or to its Stockholders for money 
damages except (i) to the extent that it is proved that such director or officer actually received an improper benefit or profit in money, property 
or services, for the amount of the benefit or profit in money, property or services actually received, or (ii) to the extent that a judgment or other 
final adjudication adverse to such director or officer is entered in a proceeding based on a finding in the proceeding that such director’s or 
officer’s action, or failure to act, was the result of active and deliberate dishonesty and was material to the cause of action adjudicated in the 
proceeding.  
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NINTH: The Corporation shall indemnify and advance expenses to a director or officer of the Corporation in connection 
with a proceeding to the fullest extent permitted by and in accordance with the indemnification provision of the MGCL now or hereafter in 
force. With respect to an employee or agent, other than a director or officer of the Corporation, the Corporation may, as determined by and in 
the discretion of the Board of Directors of the Corporation, indemnify and advance expenses to such employees or agents in connection with a 
proceeding to the extent permitted by and in accordance with the indemnification provision of the MGCL now or hereafter in force.  

TENTH: The Charter may be amended only upon the recommendation of the Board of Directors and the affirmative vote of 
the holders of not less than a majority of all of the outstanding capital stock entitled to vote on the matter; provided, however , that the Charter 
provisions regarding removal of directors (see Article Seventh, paragraph (c)), vacancies on the board of directors (see Article Seventh, 
paragraph (e)) and amendments to the Bylaws of the Corporation (see Article Seventh, paragraph (h)) may be amended only by the affirmative 
vote of holders of not less than two-thirds of all of the outstanding capital stock entitled to vote the matter.  
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UNDER ARMOUR, INC.  

AMENDED AND RESTATED 2005 OMNIBUS LONG-TERM INCENTI VE PLAN  

Under Armour, Inc., a Maryland corporation (the “Company”), sets forth herein the terms of its Amended and Restated 2005 Omnibus 
Long-Term Incentive Plan (the “Plan”), as amended and restated, as follows:  

   

The Plan is intended to enhance the Company’s and its Affiliates’ (as defined herein) ability to attract and retain highly qualified officers, 
directors, key employees, and other persons, and to motivate such officers, directors, key employees, and other persons to serve the Company 
and its Affiliates and to expend maximum effort to improve the business results and earnings of the Company, by providing to such persons an 
opportunity to acquire or increase a direct proprietary interest in the operations and future success of the Company. To this end, the Plan 
provides for the grant of stock options, stock appreciation rights, restricted stock, restricted stock units, unrestricted stock and dividend 
equivalent rights. Any of these awards may, but need not, be made as performance incentives to reward attainment of annual or long-term 
performance goals in accordance with the terms hereof. Stock options granted under the Plan may be non-qualified stock options or incentive 
stock options, as provided herein.  

   

For purposes of interpreting the Plan and related documents (including Award Agreements), the following definitions shall apply:  

2.1 “ Affiliate ” means any company or other trade or business that “controls,” is “controlled by” or is “under common control” with the 
Company within the meaning of Rule 405 of Regulation C under the Securities Act, including, without limitation, any Subsidiary.  

2.2 “ Award ” means a grant of an Option, Stock Appreciation Right, Restricted Stock, Restricted Stock Unit, Unrestricted Stock, or 
Dividend Equivalent Rights under the Plan.  

2.3 “ Award Agreement ” means the written agreement between the Company and a Grantee that evidences and sets out the terms and 
conditions of an Award.  

2.4 “ Board ” means the Board of Directors of the Company.  

2.5 “ Change in Control ” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 15.2.  

2.6 “  Code ”  means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as now in effect or as hereafter amended.  

1. PURPOSE 

2. DEFINITIONS 



2.7 “ Committee ” means a committee of the Board comprised of at least two (2) members appointed by the Board. Each Committee 
member shall be a “non-employee director” within the meaning of the exemption under Rule 16b-3 of the Exchange Act and an “outside 
director” within the meaning of Section 162(m) of the Code.  

2.8 “ Company ” means Under Armour, Inc.  

2.9 “ Disability ” means, unless otherwise stated in the applicable Award Agreement, a physical or mental condition of the Grantee with 
respect to which the Grantee is eligible for benefits under a long-term disability plan sponsored by the Company or an Affiliate or would be 
eligible if the Grantee had purchased coverage under such long-term disability plan; provided , however , that, with respect to rules regarding 
expiration of an Incentive Stock Option following termination of the Grantee’s Service, Disability shall mean the Grantee is unable to engage 
in any substantial gainful activity by reason of a medically determinable physical or mental impairment which can be expected to result in 
death or which has lasted or can be expected to last for a continuous period of not less than 12 months.  

2.10 “ Dividend Equivalent Right ” means a right, granted to a Grantee under Section 13 hereof, to receive cash, Stock, other Awards or 
other property equal in value to dividends paid with respect to a specified number of shares of Stock, or other periodic payments.  

2.11 “ Effective Date ” means November 18, 2005, the effective date of the Company’s Initial Public Offering.  

2.12 “ Exchange Act ” means the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as now in effect or as hereafter amended.  

2.13 “ Fair Market Value ” means the value of a share of Stock, determined as follows: if on the grant date the Stock is listed on an 
established national or regional stock exchange, is admitted to quotation on The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc. or is publicly traded on an 
established securities market, the Fair Market Value of a share of Stock shall be the closing price of the Stock on such exchange or in such 
market (if there is more than one such exchange or market the Committee shall determine the appropriate exchange or market) on the grant date 
(or if there is no such reported closing price, the Fair Market Value shall be the mean between the highest bid and lowest asked prices or 
between the high and low sale prices on such trading day) or, if no sale of Stock is reported for such trading day, on the next preceding day on 
which any sale shall have been reported. If the Stock is not listed on such an exchange, quoted on such system or traded on such a market, Fair 
Market Value shall be the value of the Stock as determined by the Committee in good faith using a reasonable valuation method in accordance 
with Section 409A of the Code.  

2.14 “ Family Member ” means a person who is a spouse, former spouse, child, stepchild, grandchild, parent, stepparent, grandparent, 
niece, nephew, mother-in-law, father-in-law, son-in-law, daughter-in-law, brother, sister, brother-in-law, or sister-in-law, including adoptive 
relationships, of the applicable individual, any person sharing the applicable individual’s household (other than a tenant or employee), a trust in 
which any one or more of these persons have more  
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than fifty percent of the beneficial interest, a foundation in which any one or more of these persons (or the applicable individual) control the 
management of assets, and any other entity in which one or more of these persons (or the applicable individual) own more than fifty percent of 
the voting interests.  

2.15 “ Grantee ” means a person who receives or holds an Award under the Plan.  

2.16 “ Incentive Stock Option ” means an “incentive stock option” within the meaning of Section 422 of the Code, or the corresponding 
provision of any subsequently enacted tax statute, as amended from time to time.  

2.17 “ Non-qualified Stock Option ” means an Option that is not an Incentive Stock Option.  

2.18 “ Option ” means an option to purchase one or more shares of Stock pursuant to the Plan.  

2.19 “ Option Price ” means the exercise price for each share of Stock subject to an Option.  

2.20 “ Plan ” means this Under Armour, Inc. 2005 Omnibus Long-Term Incentive Plan.  

2.21 “ Purchase Price ” means the purchase price for each share of Stock pursuant to a grant of Restricted Stock or Unrestricted Stock.  

2.22 “ Restricted Stock ” means shares of Stock, awarded to a Grantee pursuant to Section 10 hereof.  

2.23 “Restricted Stock Unit” means a bookkeeping entry representing the equivalent of shares of Stock, awarded to a Grantee pursuant 
to Section 10 hereof.  

2.24 “ SAR Exercise Price ” means the per share exercise price of an SAR granted to a Grantee under Section 9 hereof.  

2.25 “ Section 409A ” shall mean Section 409A of the Code and the regulations and other binding guidance promulgated thereunder.  

2.26 “ Securities Act ” means the Securities Act of 1933, as now in effect or as hereafter amended.  

2.27 “Service” means service as a Service Provider to the Company or an Affiliate. Unless otherwise stated in the applicable Award 
Agreement, a Grantee’s change in position or duties shall not result in interrupted or terminated Service, so long as such Grantee continues to 
be a Service Provider to the Company or an Affiliate; provided , however , if any Award governed by Section 409A is to be distributed on a 
termination of Service, then Service shall be terminated when the Grantee has a “separation from service” within the meaning of Section 409A. 
Subject to the preceding sentence, whether a termination of Service shall have occurred for purposes of the Plan shall be determined by the 
Committee, which determination shall be final, binding and conclusive.  
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2.28 “ Service Provider ” means an employee, officer or director of the Company or an Affiliate, or a consultant or adviser currently 
providing services to the Company or an Affiliate.  

2.29 “ Stock ” means the class A common stock, par value $.0003 1/3 per share, of the Company.  

2.30 “ Stock Appreciation Right ” or “ SAR ” means a right granted to a Grantee under Section 9 hereof.  

2.31 “ Subsidiary ” means any “subsidiary corporation” of the Company within the meaning of Section 424(f) of the Code.  

2.32 “ Termination Date ” means the date upon which an Option shall terminate or expire, as set forth in Section 8.3 hereof.  

2.33 “ Ten Percent Stockholder ” means an individual who owns more than ten percent (10%) of the total combined voting power of all 
classes of outstanding stock of the Company, its parent or any of its Subsidiaries. In determining stock ownership, the attribution rules of 
Section 424(d) of the Code shall be applied.  

2.34 “ Unrestricted Stock ” means an Award pursuant to Section 11 hereof.  

   
   

The Committee shall have such powers and authorities related to the administration of the Plan as are consistent with the Company’s 
certificate of incorporation and bylaws and applicable law. The Committee shall have full power and authority to take all actions and to make 
all determinations required or provided for under the Plan, any Award or any Award Agreement, and shall have full power and authority to take 
all such other actions and make all such other determinations not inconsistent with the specific terms and provisions of the Plan that the 
Committee deems to be necessary or appropriate to the administration of the Plan. The interpretation and construction by the Committee of any 
provision of the Plan, any Award or any Award Agreement shall be final, binding and conclusive. Without limitation, the Committee shall have 
full and final authority, subject to the other terms and conditions of the Plan, to:  

(i) designate Grantees,  

(ii) determine the type or types of Awards to be made to a Grantee,  

(iii) determine the number of shares of Stock to be subject to an Award,  
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3. ADMINISTRATION OF THE PLAN 

  3.1. General. 



(iv) establish the terms and conditions of each Award (including, but not limited to, the Option Price of any Option, the nature and 
duration of any restriction or condition (or provision for lapse thereof) relating to the vesting, exercise, transfer, or forfeiture of an Award or the 
shares of Stock subject thereto, and any terms or conditions that may be necessary to qualify Options as Incentive Stock Options),  

(v) prescribe the form of each Award Agreement, and  

(vi) amend, modify, or supplement the terms of any outstanding Award, including the authority, in order to effectuate the purposes of the 
Plan, to modify Awards to foreign nationals or individuals who are employed outside the United States to recognize differences in local law, 
tax policy, or custom.  

Notwithstanding the foregoing, no amendment or modification may be made to an outstanding Option or SAR that (i) causes the Option 
or SAR to become subject to Section 409A, (ii) reduces the Option Price or SAR Exercise Price, either by lowering the Option Price or SAR 
Exercise Price or by canceling the outstanding Option or SAR and granting a replacement Option or SAR with a lower Option Price or SAR 
Exercise Price, or (iii) would be treated as a repricing under the rules of The New York Stock Exchange or the otherwise applicable stock 
exchange without the approval of the stockholders of the Company; provided, that, appropriate adjustments may be made to outstanding 
Options and SARs pursuant to Section 15 .  
   

No member of the Board or of the Committee shall be liable for any action or determination made in good faith with respect to the Plan, 
any Award or Award Agreement.  
   

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Plan to the contrary, the Company may elect to satisfy any requirement under this Plan for 
the delivery of stock certificates through the use of book-entry.  

   

Subject to adjustment as provided in Section 15 hereof, the maximum number of shares of Stock available for issuance under the Plan 
shall be 20.0 million. All such shares of Stock available for issuance under the Plan shall be available for issuance pursuant to Incentive Stock 
Options. Subject to adjustment as provided in Section 15 hereof, the maximum number of shares of Stock with respect to which Options or 
Stock Appreciation Rights may be granted pursuant to the Plan in any calendar year to any one Service Provider or other participant in the Plan 
shall be 2.0 million. Stock issued or to be issued under the Plan shall be authorized but unissued shares; or, to the extent permitted by 
applicable law, issued shares that have been reacquired by the Company.  
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  3.2. No Liability. 

  3.3. Book Entry. 

4. STOCK SUBJECT TO THE PLAN 



The Committee may adopt reasonable counting procedures to ensure appropriate counting, avoid double counting (as, for example, in the 
case of tandem or substitute awards) and make adjustments in accordance with this Section 4 . If the Option Price of any Option granted under 
the Plan, or if pursuant to Section 16.3 the withholding obligation of any Grantee with respect to an Option or other Award, is satisfied by 
tendering shares of Stock to the Company (by either actual delivery or by attestation) or by withholding shares of Stock, the number of shares 
of Stock issued net of the shares of Stock tendered or withheld shall be deemed delivered for purposes of determining the maximum number of 
shares of Stock available for delivery under the Plan. To the extent that an Award under the Plan is canceled, expired, forfeited, settled in cash, 
settled by issuance of fewer shares than the number underlying the Award, or otherwise terminated without delivery of shares to the Grantee, 
the shares retained by or returned to the Company will be available under the Plan; and shares that are withheld from such an Award or 
separately surrendered by the Grantee in payment of any exercise price or taxes relating to such an Award shall be deemed to constitute shares 
not delivered to the Grantee and will be available under the Plan.  

   
   

The Plan shall be effective as of the Effective Date. No further Awards may be made under the Plan on or after the ten (10) year 
anniversary of the Effective Date.  
   

The Board may, at any time and from time to time, amend, suspend, or terminate the Plan as to any Awards which have not been made. 
An amendment shall be contingent on approval of the Company’s stockholders to the extent stated by the Board, required by applicable law or 
required by applicable stock exchange listing requirements. No Awards shall be made after termination of the Plan. No amendment, 
suspension, or termination of the Plan shall, without the consent of the Grantee, impair rights or obligations under any Award theretofore 
awarded.  

   
   

Subject to this Section 6 , Awards may be made to: (i) any Service Provider, including any Service Provider who is an officer or director 
of the Company or of any Affiliate, as the Committee shall determine and designate from time to time, and (ii) any other individual whose 
participation in the Plan is determined to be in the best interests of the Company by the Committee.  
   

An eligible person may receive more than one Award, subject to such restrictions as are provided herein.  
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5. EFFECTIVE DATE, DURATION AND AMENDMENTS 

  5.1. Term. 

  5.2. Amendment and Termination of the Plan. 

6. AWARD ELIGIBILITY AND LIMITATIONS 

  6.1. Service Providers and Other Persons. 

  6.2. Successive Awards. 



Awards may, in the discretion of the Committee, be granted either alone or in addition to, in tandem with, or in substitution or exchange 
for, any other Award or any award granted under another plan of the Company, any Affiliate, or any business entity acquired by the Company 
or an Affiliate, or any other right of a Grantee to receive payment from the Company or any Affiliate. Such additional, tandem, and substitute 
or exchange Awards may be granted at any time. If an Award is granted in substitution or exchange for another Award, the Committee shall 
have the right to require the surrender of such other Award in consideration for the grant of the new Award.  

   

Each Award shall be evidenced by an Award Agreement, in such form or forms as the Committee shall from time to time determine. 
Award Agreements granted from time to time or at the same time need not contain similar provisions but shall be consistent with the terms of 
the Plan. Each Award Agreement evidencing an Award of Options shall specify whether such Options are intended to be Non-qualified Stock 
Options or Incentive Stock Options, and in the absence of such specification such options shall be deemed Non-qualified Stock Options.  

   
   

The Option Price of each Option shall be fixed by the Committee and stated in the related Award Agreement. The Option Price of each 
Option shall be at least the Fair Market Value on the grant date of a share of Stock; provided , however , that (a) in the event that a Grantee is a 
Ten Percent Stockholder as of the grant date, the Option Price of an Option granted to such Grantee that is intended to be an Incentive Stock 
Option shall be not less than 110 percent of the Fair Market Value of a share of Stock on the grant date, and (b) with respect to Awards made in 
substitution for or in exchange for awards made by an entity acquired by the Company or an Affiliate, the Option Price does not need to be at 
least the Fair Market Value on the grant date.  
   

Subject to Section 8.3 hereof, each Option shall become exercisable at such times and under such conditions as shall be 
determined by the Committee and stated in the Award Agreement. For purposes of this Section 8.2 , fractional numbers of shares of Stock 
subject to an Option shall be rounded down to the next nearest whole number.  
   

Each Option shall terminate, and all rights to purchase shares of Stock thereunder shall cease, upon the expiration of ten years from the 
grant date, or under such circumstances and on  
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  6.3. Stand-Alone, Additional, Tandem, and Substitute Awards. 

7. AWARD AGREEMENT 

8. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF OPTIONS 

  8.1. Option Price. 

  8.2. Vesting. 

  8.3. Term. 



such date prior thereto as is set forth in the Plan or as may be fixed by the Committee and stated in the related Award Agreement (the 
“Termination Date”); provided , however , that in the event that the Grantee is a Ten Percent Stockholder, an Option granted to such Grantee 
that is intended to be an Incentive Stock Option at the grant date shall not be exercisable after the expiration of five years from its grant date.  
   

Each Award Agreement at the grant date shall set forth the extent to which the Grantee shall have the right to exercise the Option 
following termination of the Grantee’s Service. Such provisions shall be determined in the sole discretion of the Committee, need not be 
uniform among all Options issued, and may reflect distinctions based on the reasons for termination of Service.  
   

An Option that is exercisable may be exercised by the Grantee’s delivery to the Company of written notice of exercise on any business 
day, at the Company’s principal office, on the form specified by the Company. Such notice shall specify the number of shares of Stock with 
respect to which the Option is being exercised and shall be accompanied by payment in full of the Option Price of the shares for which the 
Option is being exercised plus the amount (if any) of federal and/or other taxes which the Company may, in its judgment, be required to 
withhold with respect to an Award.  
   

Unless otherwise stated in the related Award Agreement, an individual holding or exercising an Option shall have none of the rights of a 
stockholder (for example, the right to receive cash or dividend payments or distributions attributable to the subject shares of Stock or to direct 
the voting of the subject shares of Stock ) until the shares of Stock covered thereby are fully paid and issued to him. Except as provided in 
Section 15 hereof, no adjustment shall be made for dividends, distributions or other rights for which the record date is prior to the date of such 
issuance.  
   

Promptly after the exercise of an Option by a Grantee and the payment in full of the Option Price, such Grantee shall be entitled, subject 
to Section 3.3 hereof, to the issuance of a stock certificate or certificates evidencing his or her ownership of the shares of Stock subject to the 
Option.  
   

Except as provided in Section 8.9 , during the lifetime of a Grantee, only the Grantee (or, in the event of legal incapacity or 
incompetence, the Grantee’s guardian or legal representative)  
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  8.4. Termination of Service. 

  8.5. Method of Exercise. 

  8.6. Rights of Holders of Options. 

  8.7. Delivery of Stock Certificates. 

  8.8. Transferability of Options. 



may exercise an Option. Except as provided in Section 8.9 , no Option shall be assignable or transferable by the Grantee to whom it is granted, 
other than by will or the laws of descent and distribution.  
   

If authorized in the applicable Award Agreement, a Grantee may transfer, not for value, all or part of an Option which is not an Incentive 
Stock Option to any Family Member. For the purpose of this Section 8.9 , a “not for value” transfer is a transfer which is (i) a gift, (ii) a 
transfer under a domestic relations order in settlement of marital property rights, or (iii) a transfer to an entity in which more than fifty percent 
of the voting interests are owned by Family Members (or the Grantee) in exchange for an interest in that entity. Following a transfer under this 
Section 8.9 , any such Option shall continue to be subject to the same terms and conditions as were applicable immediately prior to transfer. 
Subsequent transfers of transferred Options are prohibited except to Family Members of the original Grantee in accordance with this 
Section 8.9 or by will or the laws of descent and distribution. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Committee may also provide that Options 
may be transferred to persons other than Family Members. The events of termination of Service of Section 8.4 hereof shall continue to be 
applied with respect to the original Grantee, following which the Option shall be exercisable by the transferee only to the extent, and for the 
periods specified, in Section 8.4 .  
   

An Option shall constitute an Incentive Stock Option only (i) if the Grantee of such Option is an employee of the Company or any 
Subsidiary of the Company; (ii) to the extent specifically provided in the related Award Agreement; and (iii) to the extent that the aggregate 
Fair Market Value (determined at the time the Option is granted) of the shares of Stock with respect to which all Incentive Stock Options held 
by such Grantee become exercisable for the first time during any calendar year (under the Plan and all other plans of the Grantee’s employer 
and its Affiliates) does not exceed $100,000. This limitation shall be applied by taking Options into account in the order in which they were 
granted.  

   
   

An SAR shall confer on the Grantee a right to receive, upon exercise thereof, the excess of (A) the Fair Market Value of one share of 
Stock on the date of exercise over (B) the SAR Exercise Price, as determined by the Committee. The Award Agreement for an SAR shall 
specify the SAR Exercise Price, which may be fixed at the Fair Market Value of a share of Stock on the grant date or may vary in accordance 
with a predetermined formula while the SAR is outstanding; provided that the SAR Exercise Price may not be less than the Fair Market Value 
of a share of Stock on the grant date, except with respect to Awards made in substitution for or in exchange for awards made by an entity 
acquired by the Company or an Affiliate, in which case the SAR Exercise Price does not need to be at least the Fair Market Value on the grant 
date. SARs may  
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  8.9. Family Transfers. 

  8.10. Limitations on Incentive Stock Options. 

9. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF STOCK APPRECIATION RIGHTS 

  9.1. Right to Payment. 



be granted alone or in conjunction with all or part of an Option or at any subsequent time during the term of such Option or in conjunction with 
all or part of any other Award. An SAR granted in tandem with an outstanding Option following the grant date of such Option may have a SAR 
Exercise Price that is equal to the Option Price; provided , however , that the SAR Exercise Price may not be less than the Fair Market Value of 
a share of Stock on the grant date of the SAR.  
   

The Committee shall determine at the grant date or thereafter, the time or times at which and the circumstances under which an SAR may 
be exercised in whole or in part (including based on achievement of performance goals and/or future service requirements), the time or times at 
which SARs shall cease to be or become exercisable following termination of Service or upon other conditions, the method of exercise, method 
of settlement, form of consideration payable in settlement, method by or forms in which Stock will be delivered or deemed to be delivered to 
Grantees, whether or not an SAR shall be in tandem or in combination with any other Award, and any other terms and conditions of any SAR.  

   
   

At the time of grant, the Committee may, in its sole discretion, establish a period of time (a “restricted period”) and any additional 
restrictions including the satisfaction of corporate or individual performance objectives applicable to an Award of Restricted Stock or 
Restricted Stock Units. Each Award of Restricted Stock or Restricted Stock Units may be subject to a different restricted period and additional 
restrictions. Neither Restricted Stock nor Restricted Stock Units may be sold, transferred, assigned, pledged or otherwise encumbered or 
disposed of during the restricted period or prior to the satisfaction of any other applicable restrictions.  
   

The Company shall issue, in the name of each Grantee to whom Restricted Stock has been granted, stock certificates or other evidence of 
ownership, subject to Section 3.3 hereof, representing the total number of shares of Restricted Stock granted to the Grantee, as soon as 
reasonably practicable after the grant date. The Committee may provide in an Award Agreement that either (i) the Secretary of the Company 
shall hold such certificates for the Grantee’s benefit until such time as the Restricted Stock is forfeited to the Company or the restrictions lapse, 
or (ii) such certificates shall be delivered to the Grantee, provided , however , that such certificates shall bear a legend or legends that comply 
with the applicable securities laws and regulations and makes appropriate reference to the restrictions imposed under the Plan and the Award 
Agreement.  
   

10  

  9.2. Other Terms. 

10. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF RESTRICTED STOCK AND RESTRI CTED STOCK UNITS 

  10.1. Restrictions. 

  10.2. Restricted Stock Certificates. 



Unless the Committee otherwise provides in an Award Agreement, holders of Restricted Stock shall have the right to vote such Stock and 
the right to receive any dividends declared or paid with respect to such Stock. The Committee may provide that any dividends paid on 
Restricted Stock must be reinvested in shares of Stock, which may or may not be subject to the same restrictions applicable to such Restricted 
Stock. All distributions, if any, received by a Grantee with respect to Restricted Stock as a result of any stock split, stock dividend, combination 
of shares, or other similar transaction shall be subject to the restrictions applicable to the original Award.  
   

   

Restricted Stock Units may be settled in cash or Stock, as determined by the Committee and set forth in the Award Agreement.  
   

Holders of Restricted Stock Units shall have no rights as stockholders of the Company. The Committee may provide in an Award 
Agreement that the holder of such Restricted Stock Units shall be entitled to receive, upon the Company’s payment of a cash dividend on its 
outstanding Stock, a cash payment for each Restricted Stock Unit held equal to the per-share dividend paid on the Stock, which may be deemed 
reinvested in additional Restricted Stock Units at a price per unit equal to the Fair Market Value of a share of Stock on the date that such 
dividend is paid to shareholders.  
   

A holder of Restricted Stock Units shall have no rights other than those of a general creditor of the Company. Restricted Stock Units 
represent an unfunded and unsecured obligation of the Company, subject to the terms and conditions of the applicable Award Agreement.  
   

Unless the Committee otherwise provides in an Award Agreement or in writing after the Award Agreement is issued, upon the 
termination of a Grantee’s Service, any Restricted Stock or Restricted Stock Units held by such Grantee that have not vested, or with respect to 
which all applicable restrictions and conditions have not lapsed, shall immediately be deemed forfeited, and the Grantee shall have no further 
rights with respect to such Award.  
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  10.3. Rights of Holders of Restricted Stock. 

  10.4. Rights of Holders of Restricted Stock Units. 

  10.4.1. Settlement of Restricted Stock Units. 

  10.4.2. Voting and Dividend Rights. 

  10.4.3. Creditor ’s Rights. 

  10.5. Termination of Service. 



The Committee may grant Restricted Stock or Restricted Stock Units to a Grantee in respect of Services rendered and other valid 
consideration, or in lieu of, or in addition to, any cash compensation due to such Grantee.  
   

Upon the expiration or termination of any restricted period and the satisfaction of any other conditions prescribed by the Committee, the 
restrictions applicable to shares of Restricted Stock or Restricted Stock Units settled in Stock shall lapse, and, unless otherwise provided in the 
Award Agreement, subject to Section 3.3 hereof, a stock certificate for such shares shall be delivered, free of all such restrictions, to the 
Grantee or the Grantee’s beneficiary or estate, as the case may be.  

   

The Committee may, in its sole discretion, grant (or sell at a Purchase Price determined by the Committee) an Award of unrestricted stock 
or unrestricted stock units to any Grantee pursuant to which such Grantee may receive shares of Stock free of any restrictions (“Unrestricted 
Stock”) under the Plan. Awards of Unrestricted Stock may be granted or sold as described in the preceding sentence in respect of Services 
rendered and other valid consideration, or in lieu of, or in addition to, any cash compensation due to such Grantee. The provisions of 
Section 10.4 shall apply to any awards of unrestricted stock units.  

   
   

Payment of the Option Price for the shares purchased pursuant to the exercise of an Option or the Purchase Price, if any, for Restricted 
Stock, Restricted Stock Units or Unrestricted Stock, shall be made in cash or in cash equivalents acceptable to the Company, except as 
provided in this Section 12 .  
   

To the extent the Award Agreement so provides, payment of the Option Price for shares purchased pursuant to the exercise of an Option 
or the Purchase Price, if any, for Restricted Stock, Restricted Stock Units or Unrestricted Stock may be made all or in part through the tender to 
the Company of shares of Stock, which shall be valued, for purposes of determining the extent to which the Option Price or Purchase Price has 
been paid thereby, at their Fair Market Value on the date of exercise or surrender.  
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  10.6. Consideration. 

  10.7. Delivery of Stock. 

11. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF UNRESTRICTED STOCK AWARDS 

12. FORM OF PAYMENT FOR AWARDS 

  12.1. General Rule. 

  12.2. Surrender of Stock. 



To the extent permitted by law and to the extent the Award Agreement so provides, payment of the Option Price may be made all or in 
part by delivery (on a form acceptable to the Committee) of an irrevocable direction to a licensed securities broker acceptable to the Company 
to sell shares of Stock and to deliver all or part of the sales proceeds to the Company in payment of the Option Price and any withholding taxes 
described in Section 16.3 .  
   

To the extent the Award Agreement so provides, payment of the Option Price or the Purchase Price may be made in any other form that is 
consistent with applicable laws, regulations and rules.  

   
   

A Dividend Equivalent Right is an Award entitling the Grantee to receive credits based on cash or stock distributions that would have 
been paid on the shares of Stock specified in the Dividend Equivalent Right (or other award to which it relates) if such shares had been issued 
to and held by the Grantee. A Dividend Equivalent Right may be granted hereunder to any Grantee as a component of another award or as a 
freestanding Award. The terms and conditions of Dividend Equivalent Rights shall be specified in the Award Agreement. Dividend equivalents 
credited to the holder of a Dividend Equivalent Right may be paid currently or may be deemed to be reinvested in additional shares of Stock, 
which may thereafter accrue additional equivalents. Any such reinvestment shall be at Fair Market Value on the date of reinvestment. Dividend 
Equivalent Rights may be settled in cash or Stock or a combination thereof, in a single installment or installments, all determined in the sole 
discretion of the Committee. A Dividend Equivalent Right granted as a component of another award may provide that such Dividend 
Equivalent Right shall be settled upon exercise, settlement, or payment of, or lapse of restrictions on, such other award, and that such Dividend 
Equivalent Right shall expire or be forfeited or annulled under the same conditions as such other award. A Dividend Equivalent Right granted 
as a component of another Award may also contain terms and conditions different from such other award. Notwithstanding any provision of 
this Section 13.1 to the contrary, no Dividend Equivalent Right may provide for settlement directly or indirectly contingent upon the exercise 
of an Option or Stock Appreciation Right.  
   

Except as may otherwise be provided by the Committee either in the Award Agreement or in writing after the Award Agreement is 
issued, a Grantee’s rights in all Dividend Equivalent Rights shall automatically terminate upon the Grantee’s termination of Service for any 
reason.  
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  12.3. Cashless Exercise. 

  12.4. Other Forms of Payment. 

13. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF DIVIDEND EQUIVALENT RIGHTS 

  13.1. Dividend Equivalent Rights. 

  13.2. Termination of Service. 



   

The Company shall not be required to sell or issue any shares of Stock under any Award if the sale or issuance of such shares would 
constitute a violation by the Grantee, any other individual exercising an Option, or the Company of any provision of any law or regulation of 
any governmental authority, including without limitation any federal or state securities laws or regulations. If at any time the Company shall 
determine, in its discretion, that the listing, registration or qualification of any shares subject to an Award upon any securities exchange or 
under any governmental regulatory body is necessary or desirable as a condition of, or in connection with, the issuance or purchase of shares 
hereunder, no shares of Stock may be issued or sold to the Grantee or any other individual exercising an Option pursuant to such Award unless 
such listing, registration or qualification shall have been effected or obtained free of any conditions not acceptable to the Company, and any 
delay caused thereby shall in no way affect the date of termination of the Award. Specifically, in connection with the Securities Act, upon the 
exercise of any Option or the delivery of any shares of Stock underlying an Award, unless a registration statement under such Act is in effect 
with respect to the shares of Stock covered by such Award, the Company shall not be required to sell or issue such shares unless the Committee 
has received evidence satisfactory to it that the Grantee or any other individual exercising an Option may acquire such shares pursuant to an 
exemption from registration under the Securities Act. Any determination in this connection by the Committee shall be final, binding, and 
conclusive. The Company may, but shall in no event be obligated to, register any securities covered hereby pursuant to the Securities Act. The 
Company shall not be obligated to take any affirmative action in order to cause the exercise of an Option or the issuance of shares of Stock 
pursuant to the Plan to comply with any law or regulation of any governmental authority. As to any jurisdiction that expressly imposes the 
requirement that an Option shall not be exercisable until the shares of Stock covered by such Option are registered or are exempt from 
registration, the exercise of such Option (under circumstances in which the laws of such jurisdiction apply) shall be deemed conditioned upon 
the effectiveness of such registration or the availability of such an exemption.  
   

During any time when the Company has a class of equity security registered under Section 12 of the Exchange Act, it is the intent of the 
Company that Awards and the exercise of Options granted hereunder will qualify for the exemption provided by Rule 16b-3 under the 
Exchange Act.  

   
   

If the number of outstanding shares of Stock is increased or decreased or the shares of Stock are changed into or exchanged for a different 
number or kind of shares or other securities of the Company on account of any recapitalization, reclassification, stock split, reverse split, 
combination  
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14. REQUIREMENTS OF LAW 

  14.1. General. 

  14.2. Rule 16b-3. 

15. EFFECT OF CHANGES IN CAPITALIZATION 

  15.1. Changes in Stock. 



of shares, exchange of shares, stock dividend or other distribution payable in capital stock, or other increase or decrease in such shares effected 
without receipt of consideration by the Company occurring after the Effective Date, the number and kinds of shares for which grants of Options 
and other Awards may be made under the Plan, including the maximum number of shares of Stock with respect to which Options or Stock 
Appreciation Rights may be granted pursuant to the Plan in any calendar year to any one Service Provider or other participant in the Plan, shall 
be adjusted proportionately and accordingly by the Company; provided that any such adjustment shall comply with Section 409A. In addition, 
the number and kind of shares for which Awards are outstanding shall be adjusted proportionately and accordingly so that the proportionate 
interest of the Grantee immediately following such event shall, to the extent practicable, be the same as immediately before such event. Any 
such adjustment in outstanding Options or SARs shall not change the aggregate Option Price or SAR Exercise Price payable with respect to 
shares that are subject to the unexercised portion of an outstanding Option or SAR, as applicable, but shall include a corresponding 
proportionate adjustment in the Option Price or SAR Exercise Price per share. The conversion of any convertible securities of the Company 
shall not be treated as an increase in shares effected without receipt of consideration. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event of any 
distribution to the Company’s stockholders of securities of any other entity or other assets (including an extraordinary cash dividend but 
excluding a non-extraordinary dividend payable in cash or in stock of the Company) without receipt of consideration by the Company, the 
Company may, in such manner as the Company deems appropriate, adjust (i) the number and kind of shares subject to outstanding Awards 
and/or (ii) the exercise price of outstanding Options and Stock Appreciation Rights to reflect such distribution.  
   

“Change in Control” shall mean the occurrence of any of the following:  
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  15.2. Definition of Change in Control. 

  

a. Any ‘person’ (as such term is used in Sections 13(d) and 14(d) of the Exchange Act) becomes the ‘beneficial owner’ (as 
defined in Rule 13d-3 under the Exchange Act), directly or indirectly, of securities of the Company representing fifty 
percent (50%) or more of the total voting power represented by the Company’s then-outstanding voting securities, 
provided , however , that a Change in Control shall not be deemed to occur if an employee benefit plan (or a trust 
forming a part thereof) maintained by the Company, and/or Kevin Plank and/or his immediate family members, directly 
or indirectly, become the beneficial owner, of more than fifty percent (50%) of the then-outstanding voting securities of 
the Company after such acquisition; 

  

b. A change in the composition of the Board occurring within a two-year period, as a result of which fewer than a majority 
of the directors are Incumbent Directors. ‘Incumbent Directors’ shall mean directors who either (A) are directors of the 
Company as of the Effective Date, or (B) are elected, or nominated for election, to the Board with the affirmative votes 
of at least a majority of the Incumbent Directors at the time of such election or nomination (but shall not include an 
individual whose election or nomination is in connection with an actual or threatened proxy contest relating to the 
election of directors to the Company); 



   

   

The Committee shall determine the effect of a Change in Control upon Awards, and such effect shall be set forth in the 
appropriate Award Agreement. Unless otherwise determined by the Committee, Awards that would become vested within the twelve months 
following the effective date of such Change in Control shall be immediately vested on such Change in Control. The Committee may provide in 
the Award Agreements at the time of grant, or any time thereafter with the consent of the Grantee, the actions that will be taken upon the 
occurrence of a Change in Control, including, but not limited to, accelerated vesting, termination or assumption. The Committee may also 
provide in the Award Agreements at the time of grant, or any time thereafter with the consent of the Grantee, for different provisions to apply 
to an Award in place of those described in Sections 15.1 and 15.2 . Notwithstanding any other provision of this Section 15.3 , (i) no Change in 
Control shall trigger payment of an Award subject to the requirements of Section 409A unless such Change in Control qualifies as a change in 
the ownership or effective control of the Company, or in the ownership of a substantial portion of the assets of the Company, as described in 
Section 409A, and (ii) any Award that otherwise is intended to satisfy the requirements of Section 409A shall not be amended or modified 
(directly or indirectly, in form or operation) to the extent such amendment or modification would cause compensation deferred under the 
applicable Award (and applicable earnings) to be included in income under Section 409A.  
   

If the Company undergoes any reorganization, merger, or consolidation of the Company with one or more other entities and there is a 
continuation, assumption or substitution of Options and SARs in connection with such transaction, any Option or SAR theretofore granted 
pursuant to the Plan shall pertain to and apply to the securities to which a holder of the number of shares of  
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c. The consummation of a merger or consolidation of the Company with any other corporation, other than a merger or 
consolidation which would result in (a) the voting securities of the Company outstanding immediately prior thereto 
continuing to represent (either by remaining outstanding or being converted into voting securities of the surviving entity) 
at least fifty percent (50%) of the total voting power represented by the voting securities of the Company or such 
surviving entity outstanding immediately after such merger or consolidation in substantially the same proportion as prior 
to such merger or consolidation; or (b) the directors of the Company immediately prior thereto continuing to represent at 
least fifty percent (50%) of the directors of the Company or such surviving entity immediately after such merger or 
consolidation; or 

  d. The consummation of the sale or disposition by the Company of all or substantially all of the Company’s assets. 

  15.3. Effect of Change in Control 

  15.4. Reorganization, Merger or Consolidation. 



Stock subject to such Option or SAR would have been entitled immediately following such reorganization, merger, or consolidation, with a 
corresponding proportionate adjustment of the Option Price or SAR Exercise Price per share so that the aggregate Option Price or SAR 
Exercise Price thereafter shall be the same as the aggregate Option Price or SAR Exercise Price of the shares remaining subject to the Option or 
SAR immediately prior to such reorganization, merger, or consolidation. Subject to any contrary language in an Award Agreement, any 
restrictions applicable to such Award shall apply as well to any replacement shares received by the Grantee as a result of the reorganization, 
merger or consolidation.  

If the Company undergoes any reorganization, merger, or consolidation of the Company with one or more other entities and there is not a 
continuation, assumption or substitution of Options and SARs in connection with such transaction, then in the discretion and at the direction of 
the Committee, each Option and SAR may be canceled unilaterally in exchange for the same consideration that the Grantee otherwise would 
receive as a shareholder of the Company in connection with such transaction (or cash equal to such consideration) if the Grantee held the 
number of shares of Stock obtained by dividing (i) the excess of the Fair Market Value of the number of such shares which remain subject to 
the exercise of the vested portion of such Option or SAR immediately before such Change in Control over the total Option Price or SAR 
Exercise Price for such vested portion, as the case may be, by (ii) the Fair Market Value of a share of Stock on such date, which number shall 
be rounded down to the nearest whole number.  
   

Adjustments under this Section 15 related to shares of Stock or securities of the Company shall be made by the Committee, whose 
determination in that respect shall be final, binding and conclusive. No fractional shares or other securities shall be issued pursuant to any such 
adjustment, and any fractions resulting from any such adjustment shall be eliminated in each case by rounding downward to the nearest whole 
share.  
   

The making of Awards pursuant to the Plan shall not affect or limit in any way the right or power of the Company to make adjustments, 
reclassifications, reorganizations, or changes of its capital or business structure or to merge, consolidate, dissolve, or liquidate, or to sell or 
transfer all or any part of its business or assets.  

   
   

No provision in the Plan or in any Award Agreement shall be construed to confer upon any individual the right to remain in the employ or 
service of the Company or any Affiliate, or to interfere in any way with any contractual or other right or authority of the Company either to 
increase or decrease the compensation or other payments to any individual at any time, or to  
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  15.5. Adjustments. 

  15.6. No Limitations on Company. 

16. GENERAL PROVISIONS 

  16.1. Disclaimer of Rights. 



terminate any employment or other relationship between any individual and the Company. In addition, notwithstanding anything contained in 
the Plan to the contrary, unless otherwise stated in the applicable Award Agreement, no Award granted under the Plan shall be affected by any 
change of duties or position of the Grantee, so long as such Grantee continues to be a Service Provider, if applicable. The obligation of the 
Company to pay any benefits pursuant to this Plan shall be interpreted as a contractual obligation to pay only those amounts described herein, 
in the manner and under the conditions prescribed herein. The Plan shall in no way be interpreted to require the Company to transfer any 
amounts to a third party trustee or otherwise hold any amounts in trust or escrow for payment to any Grantee or beneficiary under the terms of 
the Plan.  
   

Neither the adoption of the Plan nor the submission of the Plan to the stockholders of the Company for approval shall be construed as 
creating any limitations upon the right and authority of the Board to adopt such other incentive compensation arrangements (which 
arrangements may be applicable either generally to a class or classes of individuals or specifically to a particular individual or particular 
individuals), including, without limitation, the granting of stock options as the Board in its discretion determines desirable.  
   

The Company or an Affiliate, as the case may be, shall have the right to deduct from payments of any kind otherwise due to a Grantee 
any federal, state, or local taxes of any kind required by law to be withheld (i) with respect to the vesting of or other lapse of restrictions 
applicable to an Award, (ii) upon the issuance of any shares of Stock upon the exercise of an Option, or (iii) pursuant to an Award. At the time 
of such vesting, lapse, or exercise, the Grantee shall pay to the Company or the Affiliate, as the case may be, any amount that the Company or 
the Affiliate may reasonably determine to be necessary to satisfy such withholding obligation. Subject to the prior approval of the Company or 
the Affiliate, which may be withheld by the Company or the Affiliate, as the case may be, in its sole discretion, the Grantee may elect to satisfy 
such obligations, in whole or in part, (i) by causing the Company or the Affiliate to withhold shares of Stock otherwise issuable to the Grantee 
or (ii) by delivering to the Company or the Affiliate shares of Stock already owned by the Grantee. The shares of Stock so delivered or 
withheld shall have an aggregate Fair Market Value equal to such withholding obligations. A Grantee who has made an election pursuant to 
this Section 16.3 may satisfy his or her withholding obligation only with shares of Stock that are not subject to any repurchase, forfeiture, 
unfulfilled vesting, or other similar requirements.  
   

The use of captions in this Plan or any Award Agreement is for the convenience of reference only and shall not affect the meaning of any 
provision of the Plan or any Award Agreement.  
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  16.2. Nonexclusivity of the Plan. 

  16.3. Withholding Taxes. 

  16.4. Captions. 



Each Award Agreement may contain such other terms and conditions not inconsistent with the Plan as may be determined by the 
Committee, in its sole discretion.  
   

With respect to words used in this Plan, the singular form shall include the plural form, the masculine gender shall include the feminine 
gender, etc., as the context requires.  
   

If any provision of the Plan or any Award Agreement shall be determined to be illegal or unenforceable by any court of law in any 
jurisdiction, the remaining provisions hereof and thereof shall be severable and enforceable in accordance with their terms, and all provisions 
shall remain enforceable in any other jurisdiction.  
   

The validity and construction of this Plan and the instruments evidencing the Award hereunder shall be governed by the laws of the State 
of Maryland, other than any conflicts or choice of law rule or principle that might otherwise refer construction or interpretation of this Plan and 
the instruments evidencing the Awards granted hereunder to the substantive laws of any other jurisdiction.  
   

It is intended that each Award either be exempt from the requirements of Section 409A or will comply (in form and operation) with 
Section 409A so that compensation deferred under an applicable Award (and any applicable earnings) will not be included in income under 
Section 409A. Any ambiguities in this Plan will be construed to affect the intent as described in this Section 16.9 . If an Award is subject to 
Section 409A, the Award Agreement will satisfy the written documentation requirement of Section 409A either directly or by incorporation by 
reference to other documents.  
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  16.5. Other Provisions. 

  16.6. Number and Gender. 

  16.7. Severability. 

  16.8. Governing Law. 

  16.9. Section 409A. 



Amendment One to the Under Armour, Inc.  
Amended and Restated 2005 Omnibus Long-Term Incentive Plan  

The plan is hereby amended as follows effective as of February 16, 2012:  

1. By adding the following new Section 17:  

   
   

“Performance Award” means an Award made subject to the attainment of performance goals (as described in Section 17.3 ) over a 
performance period established by the Committee in its discretion.  
   

The right of a Grantee to exercise or receive a grant or settlement of any Award, and the timing thereof, may be subject to such 
performance conditions as may be specified by the Committee. The Committee may use such business criteria and other measures of 
performance as it may deem appropriate in establishing any performance conditions, and may exercise its discretion to adjust the amounts 
payable under any Award subject to performance conditions, except as limited under Sections 17.3 hereof in the case of a Performance Award 
intended to qualify under Code Section 162(m).  
   

If and to the extent that the Committee determines that an Award to be granted to a Grantee should qualify as “performance-based 
compensation” for purposes of Code Section 162(m) , the grant, exercise and/or settlement of such Performance Award shall be contingent 
upon achievement of pre-established, objective performance goals and other terms set forth in this Section 17.3 .  
   

The performance goals for such Performance Awards shall consist of one or more business criteria and a targeted level or levels of 
performance with respect to each of such criteria, as specified by the Committee consistent with this Section 17.3 . Performance goals shall be 
objective and shall otherwise meet the requirements of Code Section 162(m) and regulations thereunder. A performance goal is objective if a 
third party having knowledge of the relevant facts could determine whether the goal is met. The Committee may determine that such 
Performance Awards shall be granted, exercised and/or settled upon achievement of any one performance goal or that two or more of the 
performance goals must be achieved as a condition to grant, exercise and/or settlement of such Performance Awards. Performance goals may 
differ for Performance Awards granted to any one Grantee or to different Grantees.  
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17. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF PERFORMANCE AWARDS 

  17.1.  Performance Awards. 

  17.2.  Performance Conditions. 

  17.3.  Performance Awards Qualifying as Performance-Based Compensation. 

  17.3.1.  Performance Goals Generally. 



One or more of the following business criteria for the Company, on a consolidated basis, and/or specified subsidiaries or business units of 
the Company (except with respect to the total stockholder return and earnings per share criteria), shall be used exclusively by the Committee in 
establishing performance goals for such Performance Awards: (1) total stockholder return; (2) such total stockholder return as compared to 
total return (on a comparable basis) of a publicly available index such as, but not limited to, a Standard & Poor’s stock index; (3) net revenues; 
(4) net income; (5) earnings per share; (6) income from operations; (7) operating margin; (8) gross profit; (9) gross margin; (10) pretax 
earnings; (11) earnings before interest expense, taxes, depreciation and amortization; (12) return on equity; (13) return on capital; (14) return on 
investment; (15) return on assets; (16) working capital; (17) free cash flow; and (18) ratio of debt to stockholders’ equity.  
   

Performance goals shall be established in writing by the Committee not later than 90 days after the beginning of any performance period 
applicable to such Performance Awards, provided that the outcome is substantially uncertain at the time the Committee actually establishes the 
goal and provided that it is established at or before 25 percent of the performance period has elapsed, or at such other date as may be required 
or permitted for “performance-based compensation” under Code Section 162(m).  
   

Settlement of such Performance Awards shall be in cash, Stock, other Awards or other property, in the discretion of the Committee. The 
Committee may, in its discretion, reduce (but not increase) the amount of a settlement otherwise to be made in connection with such 
Performance Awards. The Committee shall specify the circumstances in which such Performance Awards shall be paid or forfeited in the event 
of termination of Service by the Grantee prior to the end of a performance period or settlement of Performance Awards.  
   

The Committee must certify in writing prior to payment of, or other event that results in the inclusion of income (for example, the vesting 
of Restricted Stock) from, the related compensation that the performance goals and any other material terms were in fact satisfied. Approved 
minutes of the Committee meeting in which the certification is made shall be treated as a written certification.  
   

Section 4 sets forth the maximum number of shares of Stock with respect to which Options or Stock Appreciation Rights may be granted 
pursuant to the Plan in any calendar year to any one Service Provider. Subject to adjustment as provided in Section 15 hereof, the maximum 
number of shares of Stock that may be granted to any one Service Provider under a Performance Award, other than an Option or Stock 
Appreciation Right, in any calendar year shall be 1,000,000.  
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  17.3.2.  Business Criteria. 

  17.3.3.  Timing for Establishing Performance Goals. 

  17.3.4.  Settlement of Performance Awards; Other Terms. 

  17.3.5.  Committee Certification. 

  17.3.6.  Annual Share Limits. 



All determinations by the Committee as to the establishment of performance goals, the amount of any Performance Award pool or 
potential individual Performance Awards, and the achievement of performance goals relating to Performance Awards shall be made in writing 
in the case of any Award intended to qualify under Code Section 162(m). To the extent permitted by Code Section 162(m), the Committee may 
delegate any responsibility relating to such Performance Awards.  
   

It is the intent of the Company that Performance Awards under Section 17.3 hereof shall constitute “qualified performance-based 
compensation” within the meaning of Code Section 162(m) and regulations thereunder. Accordingly, the terms of Section 17.3 and other terms 
used therein, shall be interpreted in a manner consistent with Code Section 162(m) and regulations thereunder. If any provision of the Plan or 
any agreement relating to such Performance Awards does not comply or is inconsistent with the requirements of Code Section 162(m) or 
regulations thereunder, such provision shall be construed or deemed amended to the extent necessary to conform to such requirements. In 
addition, in the event that changes are made to Code Section 162(m) to permit greater flexibility with respect to any Performance Awards, the 
Committee may make any adjustments to the process described in Section 17.3 it deems appropriate.”  

2. Except as hereinabove amended and modified, the plan shall remain in full force and effect.  
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  17.4. Written Determinations. 

  17.5. Status of Section 17.3 Awards Under Code Section 162(m). 



Exhibit 31.01 

Certification of Chief Executive Officer  
Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002  

I, Kevin A. Plank, certify that:  

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Under Armour, Inc.;  

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to 
make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period 
covered by this report;  

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material 
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;  

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined 
in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 
15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:  

a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our 
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by 
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;  

b) designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed 
under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial 
statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;  

c) evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions 
about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such 
evaluation; and  

d) disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s 
most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is 
reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and  

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, 
to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):  

a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which 
are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and  

b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s 
internal control over financial reporting.  

   
Date: August 3, 2012       /s/ K EVIN A. P LANK  

      Kevin A. Plank 

      

Chairman of the Board of Directors,  
Chief Executive Officer and President  



Exhibit 31.02 

Certification of Chief Financial Officer  
Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002  

I, Brad Dickerson, certify that:  

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Under Armour, Inc.;  

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to 
make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period 
covered by this report;  

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material 
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;  

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined 
in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 
15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:  

a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our 
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by 
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;  

b) designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed 
under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial 
statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;  

c) evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions 
about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such 
evaluation; and  

d) disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s 
most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is 
reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and  

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, 
to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):  

a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which 
are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and  

b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s 
internal control over financial reporting.  

   
Date: August 3, 2012       /s/ B RAD D ICKERSON  

      Brad Dickerson 
      Chief Financial Officer 



Exhibit 32.01 

Certification of Chief Executive Officer  

Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as created by Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, the undersigned officer of Under 
Armour, Inc. (the “Company”) hereby certifies, to such officer’s knowledge, that:  

(i) the quarterly report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the period ended June 30, 2012 (the “Report”) fully complies with the 
requirements of Section 13(a) or Section 15(d), as applicable, of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and  

(ii) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the 
Company.  

   

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 has been provided to Under 
Armour, Inc. and will be retained by Under Armour, Inc. and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.  

Date: August 3, 2012       /s/ K EVIN A. P LANK  
      Kevin A. Plank 

      

Chairman of the Board of Directors,  
Chief Executive Officer and President  



Exhibit 32.02 

Certification of Chief Financial Officer  

Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as created by Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, the undersigned officer of Under 
Armour, Inc. (the “Company”) hereby certifies, to such officer’s knowledge, that:  

(i) the quarterly report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the period ended June 30, 2012 (the “Report”) fully complies with the 
requirements of Section 13(a) or Section 15(d), as applicable, of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and  

(ii) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the 
Company.  

   

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 has been provided to Under 
Armour, Inc. and will be retained by Under Armour, Inc. and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.  

Date: August 3, 2012       /s/ B RAD D ICKERSON  
      Brad Dickerson 
      Chief Financial Officer 


